DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

OFFICE OF ASSISTANT CHIEF OF STAFF FOR INSTALLATION MANAGEMENT
U.S. ARMY FORT MONMOUTH
P.O. 148
OCEANPORT, NEW JERSEY 07757

6 April 2017

Ms. Linda Range

New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Case Manager

Bureau of Southern Field Operations

401 East State Street, 5 Floor

PO Box 407

Trenton, NJ 08625

Re: Summary Remedial Investigation Report and NFA Request for FTMM-66
Building 886 Former Aboveground Storage Tank
Fort Monmouth, NJ
PI G000000032

Attachments:

A. Table 1: Summary of Compliance Averaging Results
B. Previous FTMM-66 Correspondence (see list below)
C. Figures
1. Layout of FTMM-66 (Fuel Oil Tanks at Building 886)
2. Extent of TPH > 5,100 mg/kg Remaining in Soil Following Phase 2 Excavation
D. Soil Data - Comparison to NJDEP Criteria
E. Previous Reports (see list below)
F. Compliance Averaging Methodology Applied at FTMM-66

Previous Correspondence (provided in Attachment B):

1. NJDERP letter to the Army dated August 27, 2010, re: Remedial Action Report, Building
886 Site — Main Post, Fort Monmouth NJ

2. NJDEP letter to the Army dated March 18, 2011, re: 2010 Remedial Action Progress
Reports, Fort Monmouth, NJ

3. Army letter to the NJDEP dated November 26, 2014, re: State of New Jersey
Department of Environmental Protection Comments on the Final Baseline
Groundwater Sampling Report (August 2013), Fort Monmouth, Oceanport, Monmouth
County.

4. NIDEP letter to the Army dated February 5, 2015, re: November 26, 2014 Response to
Comments on the Final Baseline Ground Water Sampling Report (August 2013), Fort
Monmouth, Monmouth County.

5. NIJDERP letter to the Army dated November 14, 2016, re: Annual (Fourth Quarter) 2015
Groundwater Sampling Report dated September 2016, Fort Monmouth, Oceanport,
Monmouth County.
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Previous Reports (provided in Attachment E):
1. Remedial Action Report for Soil and Groundwater Contamination, Building 886,
Versar, January 2006
2. Site 886 (FTMM-66) Remedial Action Progress Report (2" Quarter 2003 through 4™
Quarter 2008), VEETech, P.C. July 2010
3. Final Annual (Fourth Quarter) 2015 Groundwater Sampling Report, Fort Monmouth,
Oceanport, Monmouth County, New Jersey, Parsons, September 2016 (Appendix K)

Dear Ms. Range:

The U.S. Army Fort Monmouth (FTMM) has prepared this Summary Remedial Investigation (RI)
Report to present information concerning environmental investigations for the Installation
Restoration Program (IRP) Site FTMM-66 Building 886 Former Aboveground Storage Tank. Soil
contamination at this site was remediated in 2003 to the then-current Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (TPH) cleanup criteria of 10,000 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg).
Correspondence 1 of Attachment B from the New Jersey Department of Environmental
Protection (NJDEP) concerning the Remedial Action Report (RAR; Versar, 2006; see Report 1
of Attachment E) indicated in 2010 that soil contamination should address the updated residential
health-based screening criteria of 5,100 mg/kg. Long-term groundwater monitoring at FTMM-66
was discontinued in 2016 based on the recommendations of the Annual (Fourth Quarter) 2015
Groundwater Sampling Report (Parsons, 2016; Report 3 of Attachment E), which was accepted
by NJDEP (2016; Correspondence 5 of Attachment B). This Summary RI Report provides an
overview of site information, and the results of compliance averaging used for comparing site soil
concentrations with the current residential remedial goal for extractable petroleum hydrocarbons
(EPH).

1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

FTMM-66 was initially associated with Building 886 (Figure 1 of Attachment C) which was
previously used for equipment storage. There are currently no new development activities
occurring at this site. Building 886 at FTMM-66 is surrounded primarily by grass-covered lawn
areas with scattered trees. The ground surface topography is generally flat, with ground surface
elevations ranging from approximately 13 to 15 feet above mean sea level. The former
Commissary (Building 1007) is located just west of FTMM-66. The anticipated future land use at
FTMM-66 is non-residential (i.e., commercial/industrial) (EDAW, Inc., 2008).

Contaminant sources at FTMM-66 included a former 250,000-gallon aboveground storage tank
(AST) used for storing Number 2 (No. 2) fuel oil as well as a former 1,000-gallon No. 2 fuel oil
underground storage tank (UST). These are Category 1 (i.e., No. 2 fuel oil and/or diesel fuel)
discharges per NJDEP guidance (NJDEP, 2010a). Contamination was discovered during removal
of the fuel oil UST in 1998; however, subsequent findings suggested that the AST (which was
removed in the 1970’s) was a contributing source of soil and groundwater contamination at
FTMM-66.

In 2002 and 2003, multiple phases of Geoprobe® soil investigations (Phase I and Phase II remedial
investigations), TPH-contaminated soil excavations, and post-excavation sampling occurred. Soil
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samples were analyzed for TPH and for volatile organic compounds (Attachment D). The
remedial action objective for the 2003 soil excavation project was to remove soil with TPH
concentrations exceeding 10,000 mg/kg, the NJDEP cleanup goal at that time. The excavations
were advanced to depths of 7 to 13 feet below ground surface (bgs), and approximately 4,000 tons
of petroleum-contaminated soil were removed. Soil TPH was typically encountered in the vicinity
of the water table (6 to 11 feet bgs [Versar, 2006]), suggesting historical migration as a light non-
aqueous phase liquid (LNAPL). The northwesterly extent of the excavation was limited by the
presence of subsurface high-voltage electric lines northwest of Murphy Drive (see Figure 1 of
Attachment C); therefore, not all of the elevated TPH concentrations could be removed due to
these subsurface obstructions. An LNAPL recovery system was installed in 2003 in the vicinity
of these subsurface electric lines as discussed in Section 3.0 below.

Subsequent to the 2003 excavation activities, the NJDEP residential remedial goal for EPH of
5,100 mg/kg and the non-residential remedial goal of 54,000 mg/kg replaced the TPH standard of
10,000 mg/kg, following NJDEP’s conclusion that EPH and TPH results were comparable at a
ratio of 1:1 (NJDEP, 2010b). None of the remaining TPH concentrations exceed the current non-
residential remedial goal of 54,000 mg/kg. However, the TPH concentrations exceed the current
residential remedial goal of 5,100 mg/kg in the northwest section of the excavation, and about 30
to 75 ft north of the excavation (Figure 2 of Attachment C). TPH remaining in place was
delineated with soil analyses from both Geoprobe® soil borings and from post-excavation soil
samples, as presented in Attachment D.

NJDEP (2010b) also determined that EPH/TPH concentrations should not exceed a residual or free
product limit of 8,000 mg/kg. This concentration limit is based on the residual saturation of
petroleum in soil (described in Appendix 2 of NJDEP, 2010b), with the premise that LNAPL in
soils at this concentration may results in the accumulation of fuel oil on the water table. Several
soil sample results exceeded this residual or free product limit of 8,000 mg/kg, and an LNAPL
recovery system was installed as described in Section 3.0 below.

Additional information concerning the FTMM-66 background and environmental setting is
provided in the various reports in Attachment E.

2.0 GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

Well construction logs for FTMM-66 presented in Appendix A of the Remedial Action Report for
Soil and Groundwater Contamination, Building 886 (Versar, 2006; see Report 1 of Attachment
E) indicate that soil to a depth of 17 feet bgs is comprised of brown, fine to coarse sand with a
minor fraction of silt and trace clay. Depth to groundwater was about 6 ft bgs. The shallow

groundwater flow direction was generally to the north-northwest (Parsons, 2016; see Report 3 of
Attachment E).

3.0 FREE PRODUCT RECOVERY

An LNAPL recovery system was installed in 2003 and operated through March 2004. As reported
in the Remedial Action Progress Report for 2003 to 2008 (Report 2 of Attachment E), LNAPL
recovery was minimal (only about 2 pints) due to site conditions and the system was shut down in
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March 2004. LNAPL was consistently observed in only one recovery well (886RW04) and the
last observation of LNAPL was 0.03 inch at 886RW04 in April 2005. Subsequent observations
noted no LNAPL through August 2007. The 2003 to 2008 RAPR was approved by NJDEP in
2011 (see Correspondence 2 of Attachment B).

4.0 GROUNDWATER QUALITY

FTMM-66 monitoring wells were sampled quarterly from February 2003 through April 2011 for
multiple analytes including volatile organic compounds (VOCs), semi-volatile organic compounds
(SVOCs), TPH, and metals. Groundwater sampling was resumed in August 2013 to re-establish
baseline site groundwater conditions following temporary suspension of groundwater sampling in
late 2011 associated with FTMM closure. Thirteen monitoring wells were sampled in 2013 and
analyzed for VOCs, SVOCs and lead. Following the NJDEP agreement with the Army
(Correspondences 3 and 4 of Attachment B) to reduce the analyses and number of wells
sampled, three wells (886RWO01, 886RWO06 and 886RW08) were sampled for SVOCs during the
2014 and 2015 annual sampling events.

Historical exceedances of the NJDEP groundwater quality standards (GWQS) included benzene,
bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate, total VOC and SVOC tentatively identified compounds (TICs), and
multiple metals (see Report 3 of Attachment E). Metals and bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate were not
identified as potential contaminants of concern. Benzene, VOC TICs, and SVOC TICs
concentrations in the historical (2011 and before) monitoring exceeded the GWQC in well
886RWO1 only, and were last detected above the GWQC in 2009. SVOC TICs were detected at
concentrations greater than the GWQS in two wells (886RWO01 and 886RWO08) in 2013, but during
the 2014 and 2015 sampling events, were non-detect or below the NJDEP GWQS. Long-term
groundwater monitoring was discontinued as recommended by the Army (Parsons, 2016; see
Report 3 of Attachment E) and accepted by NJDEP (2016; see Correspondence 5 of
Attachment B). An NFA determination is warranted for groundwater at FTMM-66.

5.0 COMPLIANCE AVERAGING FOR SOIL

The 95% upper confidence limit (UCL) method for compliance averaging was applied at FTMM-
66 using an approach consistent with the attainment guidance (NJDEP, 2012) to determine whether
the current residential remedial goal for EPH has been achieved. The previous TPH results were
considered comparable to EPH results for decision making purposes based on NJDEP guidance
(2010a and 2010b).

NJDEP requires EPH concentrations to be less than the 8,000 mg/kg residual or free product limit
(Step 7 of NJDEP, 2010a). Soil TPH concentrations in 2003 were measured in excess of this
criteria at multiple locations at FTMM-66; however, these sample data are over 14 years old.
Because the source of contamination was removed by 2003 and is no longer contributing to the
onsite release, it is likely that TPH concentrations have significantly decreased by natural
degradation processes since the remediation occurred. Further, a free product removal system was
installed at the site (see Section 3.0). Also, subsequent post-excavation groundwater monitoring
has demonstrated the reduction of petroleum constituents in groundwater over time (see
Section 4.0). Therefore, the site meets the intent of the NJDEP policy criteria for EPH, and
compliance averaging was performed using historical (2003) soil sample results.
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The compliance averaging methodology and supporting documentation are provided in
Attachment F. The results are summarized in Table 1 in Attachment B. The average TPH
concentration for each functional area met the RDCSRS of 5,100 mg/kg (Table 1). Therefore, the
results of the compliance averaging indicate that soil at FTMM-66 meets the residential remedial
goal for EPH. Based on this evaluation, a NFA determination is warranted for the FTMM-66 site
soils.

6.0 SUMMARY

In summary, the Army requests a no further action determination for FTMM-66 because: 1)
LNAPL recovery was completed; 2) groundwater monitoring was discontinued, as accepted by
NJDEP; and 3) compliance averaging indicates that soil meets the residential remedial goal for
EBH,

The technical Point of Contact for this matter is Kent Friesen; he can be reached at (732) 383-7201
or by email at kent.friesen@parsons.com. Should you have any questions or require additional
information, please contact me by phone at (732) 380-7064 or by email at
william.r.colvinl8.civ@mail.mil.

i Sincerely,

William R. Colvin, PMP, CHMM, PG
BRAC Environmental Coordinator

cc: Linda Range (3 hard copies)
Joseph Pearson, Calibre (CD)
James Moore, USACE (CD)
James Kelly, USACE (CD)
Cris Grill, Parsons (CD)
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New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Site Remediation Program

Report Certifications for RCRA GPRA 2020, CERCLA, and Federal Facility Sites

These certifications are to be used for reports submitted for RCRA GPRA 2020, CERCLA, and Federal Facility Sites. The
Department has developed guidance for report certifications for RCRA GPRA 2020, CERCLA, and Federal Facility Sites
under traditional oversight. The “Person Responsible for Conducting the Remediation Information and Certification” is
required to be submitted with each report. For those sites that are required or opt to use a Licensed Site Remediation
Professional (LSRP) the report must also be certified by the LSRP using the “Licensed Site Remediation Professional
Information and Statement”. For additional guidance regarding the requirement for LSRPs at RCRA GPRA 2020, CERCLA
and Federal Facility Sites see http://www.nj.gov/dep/srp/srra/training/matrix/quick ref/rcra cercla fed facility sites.pdf.

Document: “Summary Remedial Investigation Report and NFA Request for FTMM-66 Building 886 Former
Aboveground Storage Tank”

PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR CONDUCTING THE REMEDIATION INFORMATION AND CERTIFICATION

Full Legal Name of the Person Responsible for Conducting the Remediation: ~ William R. Colvin

Representative First Name: William Representative Last Name: _Colvin

Title: BRAC Environmental Coordinator

Phone Number:  (732) 380-7064 Ext: Fax:

Mailing Address: _P.O. Box 148

City/Town:  Oceanport State: NJ Zip Code: 07757

Email Address:  william.r.colvin18.civ@mail.mil

This certification shall be signed by the person responsible for conducting the remediation who is submitting this notification
in accordance with Administrative Requirements for the Remediation of Contaminated Sites rule at N.J.A.C. 7:26C-1.5(a).

| certify under penalty of law that | have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted herein,
including all attached documents, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining
the information, to the best of my knowledge, | believe that the submitted information is true, accurate and complete. | am
aware that there are significant civil penalties for knowingly submitting false, inaccurate or incomplete information and that |
am committing a crime of the fourth degree if | make a written false statement which | do not believe to be true. | am also
aware that if | knowingly direct or authorize the violation of any statute, | am personally liable for the penalties.

Signature: ) . C;;é«b Date: 04/06/2017

Name/Title: William R. Colvin / BRAC Environmental
Coordinator




ATTACHMENT A
Table 1

Table 1 Summary of Compliance Averaging Results



Table 1. Summary of Compliance Averaging Results

Number | Functional Area Depth
of Interval 95% Upper
Functional Area Acreage | Samples A (feet bgs) Confidence Limit
EPH Remedial Standard = 5,100 mg/kg
1A 0.33 28 0-2 662
1B 0.33 110 >2 3,333
2A 0.31 8 0-2 7148
2B 0.31 56 >2 5,033
Notes:

A _ Does not include field duplicates.
B _Too few detections were available to calculate a UCL. Therefore, the arithmetic mean is

presented.
Value
Abbreviations:

bgs - below ground surface

UCL achieves compliance with remedial goal




ATTACHMENT B
Previous FTMM-66 Correspondence

. NJDEP letter to the Army dated August 27, 2010, re: Remedial Action Report, Building
886 Site — Main Post, Fort Monmouth NJ

. NJDEP letter to the Army dated March 18, 2011, re: 2010 Remedial Action Progress
Reports, Fort Monmouth, NJ

. Army letter to the NJDEP dated November 26, 2014, re: State of New Jersey
Department of Environmental Protection Comments on the Final Baseline
Groundwater Sampling Report (August 2013 ), Fort Monmouth, Oceanport, Monmouth
County. PIG000000032.

. NJDEP letter to the Army dated February 5, 2015, re: November 26, 2014 Response to
Comments on the Final Baseline Ground Water Sampling Report (August 2013), Fort
Monmouth, Monmouth County, PI GO00000032, Activity Number: RPC000001

. NJDEP letter to the Army dated November 14, 2016, re: Annual (Fourth Quarter) 2015
Groundwater Sampling Report dated September 2016, Fort Monmouth, Oceanport,
Monmouth County, PIGO00000032



Stute of Netr Jersey

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

CHR1S CHRISTIE SiTE REMEDIATION, PUBLICLY FUNDED REMEDIATION ELEMENT BOB MARTIN
Governor P.O. Box 413 Comumnissioner
TRENTON, NEw JERSEY 08625-0413
KIM GUADAGNO
Lt, Governor

August 27, 2010

Mr. Joseph Fallon, CHMM
Directorate of Public Works
ATTN: IMNE-MON-PWE
167 Riverside Ave,

Fort Monmouth, NJ 07703

RE:  Remedial Action Report
Building 886 Site — Main Post, Fort Monimouth, NJ

Dear Mr, Fallon:

The NJDEP Site Remediation Program (SRP) has completed its review of the Remedial Action
Report, dated January 13, 2006 for the Building 886 site. We have also reviewed Fort
Monmouth’s March 31, 2010 letter requesting a reduction in the quarterly ground water
sampiing being conducted at the Building 886 site. Our comments on the documents are
attached.

You or your staff may contact me at 609-633-0766 with any questions on the enclosed
comunents, or any other site remediation matters at Fort Monmouth.

Sincerely,

A ME, te Manager

Bureau of Investigation, Design and Construction

New Jersey iy on Equal Opportunily Employer « Printed on Recycled Paper and Recyclable




NJDEP COMMENTS on
REMEDIAL ACTION REPORT for BUILDING 886 SITE

FORT MONMOUTEL NJ

TPH Criteria. The RAR repeatedly refers to the former Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH) cleanup criteria of 10,000 ppm as the NJDEP Residential Direct Contact Soil
Cleanup Criteria-(RDCSCC) for TPH, For clarification purposes, the TPH soil cleanup
criteria of 10,000 ppm wasn’t developed as a health-based number and wasn’t
considered to be a residenfial direct contact number. However, a new residential health-
based screening criteria of 5,100 ppm for TPH is now in effect. The new criteria will
need to be used for any necessary delineation of remaining soil contamination at the
Building 886 site.

. TPH, page 4-2. The analytical data for sample 886-41 at 10 feet indicated TPH
contamination in soil at a level of 14,258 ppm. The Report states that sample location
886-41 was resampled, that results reported a TPH concentration well below criteria, and
that the first sample was in error. The Report does not explain why the original soil
sample collected at 886-41 was in error. The data point for the original sample may not
be dismissed without clear justification. Additional delineation and/or a deed notice
may be necessary.

TPH, page 4-3. TPH contamination was detected at several depth intervals at boring
886-57. The Report states that the occurrence of high voltage utilities in the area
prohibited further excavation. Additional delineation and/or a deed notice may be
necessary.

Conclusions, page 5-1. The Report states that during the Phase 2 post-excavation
sampling, TPH was detected in two soil samples at concentrations that exceeded the
10,000 ppm criteria. The contaminated soil remaining at samplé point 886-PX19/WW?7.5-
8’ is located on the north-west corner of the excavation wall. Additional excavation was
not performed due to the occurrence of utility lines which run through the center of the
island and parallel to the street. Additional delineation and/or a deed notice may be
necessary.

. Free Product. In Section 3.6, 3rd paragraph, the text states that the ground water
treatment system has not been activated for regular use in free product recovery.
However, it states that manual product gauging has been performed at recovery well
886RW04. The Department requests clarification regarding a) whether or not any other
monitoring wells or recovery wells have ever contained product, b) whether product
gauging was performed in well 886RW04 after 9/1/2005, and c¢) if so, what were the
results?

Page 10of 2




NIJDEP COMMENTS en
REMEDIAL ACTION REPORT for BUILDING 886 SITE

FORT MONMOUTH, NJ (cont.)

6. Ground Waier Remedy. It is unclear from the report what remedial action has been
implemented for dissolved ground water contamination, though it appears that natural
remediation is the remedial action. In accordance with N.J.A.C. 7:26E-6.3(d)3, a natural
remediation remedy cannot be approved if soil contamination remains above the
applicable standards in the unsaturated zone. Also, it is unclear if product remains an
issue at the site (See Comment # 5 above),

NJDEP Comments on March 31, 2010 Letter Requesting Ground Water Sampling
Modification at Building 886 Site

1. Based upon review of the January 13, 2006 RAR and the March 31, 2010 letter, the
NJDEF approves the proposal to eliminate VOC and SVOC sampling for the following
ground water monitoring wells: 886MWO03, 886MW04, 886MW05, 886RW06, 886RW(7,
and B86RWOS.

2. The following wells must continue to be sampled for VOCs and SVOCs because they are
located hydraulically downgradient of areas where soils exceeding remediation
standards remain: 886MWO01, 886MW02, 886RW02, 886RW03, 886RW04, 886RW 05,
However, based on historic sampling results, annual sampling (once/year) would be
sufficient for those wells.

3. NJDEP agrees that monitoring well 886RW01 should continue to be sampled quarterly
for VOCs and SVOCs, and that all monitoring wells should continue to be gauged -
quarterly.

4. The proposal to install a monitoring well downgradient of 886RW01 to delineate the
dissolved contamination found in well 836RW01 is acceptable.

Page2o0f2




SBtate of Neta Jersey

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
CHRIS CHRISTIE SITE REMEDIATION, PUBLICLY FUNDEDR REMEDIATION ELEMENT BOB MARTIN
Governor P.G. Box 413 Commissioner
TrENTON, NEw JERSEY 08625-0413
KiM GUADAGNO
Lt Governor

March 18, 2011

Mr. Joseph Falion, CHMM
Chief, Environmental Division
Directorate of Public Works
ATTN: IMNE-MON-PWE

167 Riverside Ave.

Fort Monmouth, NJ 07703

RE: 2010 Remedial Action Progress Reports
Fort Monmouth, NJ

Dear Mr. Fallon:

The NJDEP Site Remediation Program (SRP) received Remedial Action Progress Reports
(RAPRs} on ten {10} site remediation areas of concern (AOCs) from Fort Monmouth in June and
October of 2010. SRP has reviewed the RAPRs. The following is the status of each RAPR:

1. Site CW-1. NJDEP will perform a detailed review of the RAPR dated June 2010 by GES, Inc.
and provide comments at a later date. In the meantime, a discharge-to-ground water
permit-by-rule (DGW PBR) for ground water remedial injections was issued by NJDEP on
November 19, 2010. The results of the remedial injections must be presented in future
RAPRs.

2. Building 2567. The RAPR dated June 2010 by VeeTech, P.C. is hereby approved. A DGW
PBR for ground water remedial injections was issued by NJDEP on October 28, 2010. The
results of the remedial injections must be presented in future RAPRs.

3. Building 699, NJDEP reviewed the RAPR dated June 2010 by GES, Inc. We approved the
RAPR and provided comments on a letter dated February 23, 2011.

4. Site 1122. The RAPR dated June 2010 by VEE Tech, P.C. is hereby approved, including

Appendix C, Response to August 27, 2008 NJDEP Comments. The results of any additional
investigation activities must be presented in future RAPRs,

New Jersey is an Equal Opportunily Employer  Printed on Recycled Paper and Recyclable
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10.

Site 886. The RAPR dated July 2010 by VEE Tech, P.C. is hereby approved. After that
RAPR was prepared, but before it was submitted to NJDEP (October 22, 2010), NJDEP
issued a comment letter on Site 886, dated August 27, 2010. That comment letter addressed
the January 13, 2006 Remedial Action Report (RAR) for Site 886, and the Army’s March 31,
2010 request for reductions in quarterly ground water sampling. NJDEP's August 27, 2010
comments should be incorporated in future response actions and reports on Site 886,

Site 812. The RAPR dated July 2010 by VEE Tech, P.C. is hereby approved. A DGW PBR for
additional ground water remedial injections was issued by NJDEP on November 10, 2010,
The results of the remedial injections must be presented in future RAPRs.

Site 283. The RATR dated July 2010 by VEE Tech, P.C. is hereby approved, including
Appendix F, Response to October 24, 2007 NJDEP comments. A DGW PBR for additional
ground water remedial injections was issued by NJDEP on October 28, 2010. The results of
the remedial injections, as well as any additional investigation activities, must be presented
in future RAPRs.

M-2 Landfill. The RAPR dated September 2010 by VEE Tech, P.C. is hereby approved.
Section 6.3 of the RAPR references the June 26, 2009 NJDEP comment letter on previous
reports on the M-2 Landfill. Those comments should be incorporated in future response
activities at M-2. Also, a DGW PBR for additional ground water remedial injections was
issued by NJDEP on October 28, 2010. The results of the remedial injections must be
presented in future RAPRs,

M-5 Landfili. The RAPR dated September 2010 by VEE Tech, P.C. is hereby approved,
including the recommendation to discontinite quarterly sampling of monitoring weil
M-5MWT10. Section 6.3 of the RAPR references the December 16, 2009 NJDEP comment
letter on previous reports on the M-5 Landfill. Those comments should be incorporated in
future response activities at M-5. Also, a DGW PBR for additional ground water remedial
injections was issued by NJDEP on November 10, 2010. The results of the remedial
injections must be presented in future RAPRs.

M-8 Landfill. Two RAPRs dated September 2010 by VEE Tech, P.C. were received, covering
the time periods 4" Quarter 2005 - 3« Quarter 2006 and 4" Quarter 2006 - 4" Quarter 2008.
NJDEP will perform a detailed review of those RAPRs and all previous M-8 Landfill reports

and provide comumnents at a later date.



You or your staff may contact me at 609-633-0766 with any questions on the above, or any other
site remediation matters at Fort Monmouth.

Sincerely,

Bureau of Investigation, Design and Construction

C:
Michele Siekerka, Economic Growth & Green Energy, NJDEP
Rick Harrison, FMERA
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November 26, 2014

Linda S. Range

State of New Jersey

Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Case Management

401 East Side Street

PO Box 420/Mail Code 401-05F
Trenton, NJ 08625-0028

Subject: State of New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection Comments on
the Final Baseline Groundwater Sampling Report (August 2013) Fort
Monmouth, Oceanport, Monmouth County, P1 G000000032

Attachments: A, 2009 Temporary Well Points and Analytical Data
B. Revised Table 7

Dear Ms. Range:

Fort Monmouth (FTMM) and Parsons have reviewed the New lJersey Department of
Environmental Protection (NJDEP) comments on the Final Baseline Groundwater Sampling
Report' (August 2013) as documented in your letter dated July 3, 2014. Response to your
comments are provided below in the order in which they were presented in the comment letter.

A, GENERAL COMMENT/STATEMENT:

—The-New-Jersey-Department-of Environmental-Protection-(Department)-has-completed review-of ————

the referenced report, dated March 2014, received on April 7, 2014. The report was prepared by
Parsons Government Services Inc. (Parsons), in support of the Remedial Investigation (RI),
Feasibility Study (FS), and Decision Documents project at Fort Monmouth.

A baseline ground water sampling event was conducted at 21 "sites” at the Fort Monmouth
property in August 2013. The purpose of the sampling event was to re-establish baseline conditions
Jollowing suspension of ground water sampling in late 2011, as well as to evaluate Fort
Monmouth's long-term ground water sampling program, and the current analytical conditions of
the ground water at each site. Sampling methodologies used included low-flow and passive
diffusion bag samplers (PDBS). At four sites (FTMM-14, 18, 59, 68), only PDBS sampling was
conducted. At three sites (FTMM-05, 22, 58) both low-flow and PDBS samples were obtained for
comparison purposes. Fourteen (14) sites were only sampled using low-flow. The report states
that PDBS concentrations were consistently biased somewhat low compared to the low-flow

1




concentrations. The report concludes, however, that the PDBS results were still similar to the low-
flow resulis and are considered representative of ground water conditions at the sites. Based on
this conclusion, the report states that for future ground water sampling, PDBS will be used for all
sites where volatile organic compounds (VOCs) are the sole contaminants of concern. Comments
are presented below.

Section 3.1; Table 6; Appendices & associated Tables - The "background concentrations”
submitted in the 1995 Weston report were not accepted by the Department as representative of
background conditions for Fort Monmouth. The study was not performed in accordance with
Departmental protocol and is not a consideration in our evaluations/determinations. As indicated
in Section 3.1, background concentrations are evaluated on a site by site basis.

A. RESPONSE: Acknowledged,
B. FTMM-02 Landfill

B. COMMENT: Historic sampling at this parcel indicated levels of VOCs above the Ground
Water Quality Standard (GWQS); metals were previously determined to be reflective of naturally
occurring conditions. The August 2013 sampling of wells using low-flow confirmed the continued
exceedance of the GWQS for VOCs. The report recommends VOC sampling of wells M2MW03,
M2MWI11, M2MW21, M2MW22 and M2MW24 for two additional rounds using PDBS. Well
M2MW 10 will be monitored as a down gradient sentinel well. Although the proposal is acceptable,
Jor wells in which the saturated screen length exceeds 10 feel, the deployment of multiple PDBS
will be required. At any point where a decision is made to terminate ground water sampling af this
site, confirmatory sampling using low-flow due to PDBS biasing low as compared fo low-flow
resulls at the Fort Monmouth site will be required.

Bl. RESPONSE: Agreed.
C. ETMM-03 Landfill

C. COMMENT: Historic sampling at this parcel revealed GWQS exceedances of vinyl
chloride and metals. The August 2013 sampling of wells using low-flow confirmed the continued
exceedance of the GWQOS for vinyl chloride in well SMWO07. Well 3MWO2 was not sampled due to
low water column and silty conditions; however, Table 4 of Appendix B recommends sampling of
3IMWO2 for VOCs and metals. The report atiributes the presence of vinyl chloride to leaching of
PYC piping from well 3MW07. A temporary well point investigation was conducted in 2009 to

~delineate - the vinyl-chloride; - the results -were non-detect,-and-abandonment - of - 3MWO7 -is—

recommended. The recommendations are acceptable. However, a figure presenting the locations
and sampling results from the 2009 tremporary well point investigation must be provided to the
Department.

C. RESPONSE: A figure showing the location of 2009 temporary well points and the
associated groundwater analytical data are provided in Attachment A. Therefore, FTMM will
abandon 3MWO07 in accordance with NJDEP well abandonment procedures.

D. FTMM-04 Landfill

D. COMMENT: Historic sampling at this parcel revealed GWOS exceedances of various metals.
The August 2013 sampling of wells using low-flow confirmed the continued exceedance of the
GWQS for metals. The metals are attributed to background conditions, and cessation of ground
water sampling is recommended. The recommendation is acceptable. Monitoring wells at this




parcel shall be properly abandoned if they are no longer subject to sampling or gaging for water
elevation data.

D. RESPONSE: Agreed.
E. FTMM-05 Landfill

E. COMMENT: Historic sampling at this parcel revealed GWQS exceedances of PCE, TCE
and vinyl chloride, which the August 2013 sampling, using low-flow and PDBS, confirmed. The
report recommends annual VOC sampling of wells MSMW 11, MSMW16, MSMW20 and MSMW23
using PDBS. The Department finds the proposal to be acceptable. At any point where a decision
is made to terminate ground water sampling at this parcel, the Department will require
confirmatory sampling using low-flow due fo PDBS results at this parcel biased low compared fo
the low-flow resulls.

E. RESPONSE:  Agreed.
F. FTMM-08 Landfill

F. COMMENT: Historic sampling af this parcel revealed GWQS exceedances of pesticides,
benzene, PCE and lead. The August 2013 sampling of wells using low-flow confirmed the
exceedance of the GWQS for PCE and lead. The well with historic pesticide exceedances
(697MW0O1) could not be located and was not sampled. The report recommends annual ground
water sampling of well M8MW11 for VOCs and lead, MEMWI2, 15, 16 and 24 for VOCs and
MEMWI7 and 21 for lead only. Monitoring well 697MWO01 will be located and sampled for
pesticides, lead and VOCs. The recommendation is acceptable.

F. RESPONSE: Agreed.
G. FTMM-12 Landfill

G. COMMENT: Historic sampling at this parcel revealed GWQS exceedances of various
metals, including arsenic and lead. Historic exceedances of metals except for lead are attribufed
fo background quality. The August 2013 sampling was conducted for lead analysis only. Lead was
not detected. The report recommends discontinuing ground water sampling at this parcel. The
Department finds the recommendation to be acceptable. Moniforing wells at this parcel shall be
properly abandoned if they are no longer subject to sampling or gauging for water elevation data.

“G. “RESPONSE: Agreed.

H. FTMM-14 Landfill

H. COMMENT: Historic sampling at this parcel revealed no GWQS exceedances of VOCs.
The August 2013 sampling of wells using PDBS confirmed that there was no exceedance of the
GWQS. The report recommends discontinuing ground water sampling at this parcel. The
Department finds the recommendation to be acceptable. Monitoring wells at this parcel shall be
properly abandoned if they are no longer subject to sampling or gaging for water elevation data.
The Department also notes that on Table 1, well MI4MWI19 is listed as having 10 feet of total
screen length. However, the table also lists the saturated screen length as 13.35 feet. This
discrepancy should be clarified.

H. RESPONSE: Agreed. The saturated screen thickness for M14MW19 is 10 feet.




1. FTMM-18 Landfill

1. COMMENT: Historic sampling at this parcel revealed GWQS exceedances of benzene
and 1,2-DCA. The August 2013 sampling results of wells using PDBS showed the exceedance of
the GWQS for 1,2-DCA in well MISMW22. Well MISEMW23 could not be located and was not
sampled. The report recommends annual ground water sampling using PDBS for MISMW22 and
MISMW23 if it can be located. Every reasonable effort, such as reviewing the NJ State Plane
Coordinates of the well, must be made to locate MISMW23. The use of MISMW22 as the sole
monitoring well at this parcel will not be acceptable due to the vast difference in historical
concentrations between MISMW22 and MISMW?23. Historic 2011 benzene concentrations for
MISMW23 were 775 ppb and 664 ppb while 2011 concentrations for MISMW22 were 1.81 ppb
and 1.65 ppb. The Department cannot approve the use of PDBS sampling only for this parcel
Once MISMW23 is located, the Department can approve the use of both PDBS and low-flow
sampling for comparison purposes.

L RESPONSE: M18MW23 has been located and will be sampled using PDB methodology
during the 2014 annual sampling event, as the historical concentrations of benzene are appropriate
for the use of PDBs. FTMM believes that there is enough low flow data (four sampling events
over two years) to characterize the concentrations of the volatile constituents in M18MW23 and
that a low-flow PDB comparison is not needed for this well. FTMM will vertically profile this
well using PDBs should the saturated screen be greater than 10 feet. In addition to the sampling of
MI18MW23, M18MW22 will also be sampled using PDB methodology and analyzed for VOCs,

J. FFMM-22 Former Wastewater Treatment Lime Pit

J. COMMENT: Historic sampling at this parcel revealed GWQS exceedances of TCE. The
August 2013 sampling of wells using low-flow and PDBS confirmed the continued exceedance of
the GWQOS for TCE in ground water. The report recommends quarterly VOC sampling of wells
CWIMW27, CWIMW29, CWIMW31 and CWIMW281 using PDBS. The Department finds the
proposal to be acceptable. At any point where a decision is made to terminate ground water
sampling at this parcel, the Department will require confirmatory sampling using low-flow due to
PDBS results biasing low compared fo low-flow results at the Fort Monmouth site.

J. RESPONSE: Agreed.
K. FTMM-25 Landfill

K. COMMENT: Historic sampling af this parcel revealed GW(S exceedances of various
metals. The August 2013 sampling of wells using low-flow confirmed the continued exceedance of
the GWQS for metals. The metals are attributed fo background conditions. The report recommends
discontinuing ground water sampling at this parcel. The Department finds the recommendation to
be acceptable. Monitoring wells af this parcel shall be properly abandoned if they are no longer
subject to sampling or gauging for water elevation daia.

K. RESPONSE: Agreed.
L. FTMM-53 Building 699

L. COMMENT: Historic sampling at this parcel revealed GWQS exceedances of benzene,
PCE, TCE, TBA, VOC TICs and lead. The August 2013 sampling of wells using low-flow showed
the exceedance of the GWQS for benzene, xylenes, PCE, 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene, 1,3,5-
Trimethylbenzene and VOC TICs. The report recommends quarterly VOC sampling of wells
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699MWO1, 699MW04, 699MW06, 69IMWOY, 699MWI6, 699RWO3, 699RWOS and 699RW 1]
using PDBS. The Department finds the proposal fo be acceptable. For wells in which the saturated
screen length exceeds 10 feet, the deployment of multiple PDBS will be required. At any point
where a decision is made to terminate ground water sampling at this parcel, the Department will
require confirmatory sampling using low-flow due to PDBS biasing low compared to low-flow at
the Fort Monmouth site.

L. RESPONSE: Agreed.
M. FTMM-54 Building 296

M. COMMENT: Historic sampling at this parcel revealed GWQS exceedances of benzene,
lead and arsenic. The metals are attributed to background conditions. The August 2013 sampling
of wells using low-flow showed an exceedance of the GWQS for benzene. The report recommends
annual VOC sampling of wells 269MW04 and 296 MW06 using PDBS. The Department finds the
proposal to be acceptable. For wells in which the saturated screen length exceeds 10 feet, the
deployment of multiple PDBS will be required. At any point where a decision is made to terminate
ground water sampling at this parcel, the Department will require confirmatory sampling using
low-flow due to PDBS biasing low compared fo low-flow af the Fort Monmouth site.

M. RESPONSE: Agreed.
N. FTMM-55 Building 290

N. COMMENT: Historic sampling at this parcel revealed GWQS exceedances of arsenic
and lead. The August 2013 sampling of wells using low-flow confirmed the continued exceedance
of the GWQS for lead. The metals are attributed to background conditions. The report recommends
discontinuing ground water sampling at this parcel. The Department finds the recommendation fo
be acceptable. Monitoring wells at this parcel shall be properly abandoned if they are no longer
subject to sampling or gauging for water elevation data.

N. RESPONSE: Agreed.
0. FTMM-56 Building 80

0. COMMENT: Historic sampling af this parcel revealed GWQS exceedances of chlordane,
arsenic, lead and cadmium. The August 2013 sampling of wells was conducted for lead only using
low-flow. There were no exceedances of lead. The report recommends one additional sampling

“round of well 8O0MW02 for chiordane ~and 80MWU05 for leadThe Department finds the
recommendation for well 8O0MWO02 to be acceptable. The Department disagrees with the
recommendation to sample well SOMWOS for lead only. The last low-flow sampling event in August
2011 had lead, arsenic and cadmium exceeding both the GWQS and background concentrations.
Well 8BOMWOS shall be sampled during the next round for TAL metals.

0. RESPONSE: Acknowledged. FTMM will modify the analysis method from lead only to
fead, arsenic and cadmium at well 80MWOS5.

P. FTMM-57 Building 108

P. COMMENT: Historic sampling at this parcel revealed GWQS exceedances of lead. In
the August 2013 sampling event, there were no exceedances of lead in ground water. The report
recommends two additional sampling rounds of well 108MWO04 for lead. The Department finds the
recommendation acceptable.




P, RESPONSE: Agreed.
Q. FTMM-58 Building 2567

Q. COMMENT: Hisioric sampling at this parcel revealed GWQS exceedances of TBA in
wells 256 7MW01 and 2567TMW03. The August 2013 sampling results using low-flow and PDBS
were below the GWQS for TBA. The report recommends two annual sampling events for TBA
analyses of wells 2567MW01 and 2567MW03 using low-flow. The Department finds the proposal
to be acceptable.

Q. RESPONSE: Agreed.
R. FTMM-59 Building 1122

R. COMMENT: Historic sampling at this parcel revealed no GWQS exceedances for VOCs.
The August 2013 sampling results of wells using PDBS showed no exceedance of VOCs. The fext
of the report recommends VOC sampling of well 1122MWQ7 for one additional sampling round
to confirm the 2013 results because August 2013 was the first time this well was sampled. The
Department finds the proposal to be acceptable. The Department also notes that there is «
discrepancy between the recommendation in the text and the recommendation in Table 7. Table 7
recommends that sampling at this parcel be discontinued. Table 7 shall be amended to indicate
well 1122MW0O7 will be sampled for VOCs using PDBS methodology.

R. RESPONSE: Monitoring well 1122MW07 will be sampled for one additional round
during the 2014 annual sampling event using PDB methods. The sample will be analyzed for
VOCs. Table 7 has been amended and provided as Attachment B,

S. ETMM-61 Building 283

S. COMMENT: Historic sampling at this parcel revealed GWQS exceedances of metals,
benzene and VOC TICs in 283MW02. The August 2013 sampling of wells using low-flow for VOCs
and lead showed no exceedances. The report recommends VOC sampling of well 283MW02 for
one additional sampling round using PDBS methodology to confirm the 2013 results. The
Department finds the proposal fo be conditionally acceptable. If the saturated screen length
exceeds 10 feet, the deployment of multiple PDBS will be required. If a decision is made fo
terminate ground water sampling at this parcel based on PDBS results, the Department will
require confirmatory sampling using low-flow due to PDBS biasing low compared to low-flow at
the Fort Monmouth site.

S. RESPONSE: Acknowledged. Because the next annual sampling round is intended to be
the last round, FTMM will sample 283M W02 using LFPS method.

T. FTMM-64 Building 812

T. COMMENT: Historic sampling at this parcel revealed GWQS exceedances of benzene,

vinyl chloride and metals. The August 2013 sampling of wells using low-flow for VOCs and lead
showed no exceedances. The report recommends VOC sampling of well 812MW04 for one

additional sampling round using PDBS methodology fo confirm the 2013 results (however Section
3.0 recommends sampling be continued on an annual basis). The Department finds the proposal
fo be conditionally acceptable. If the saturated screen length exceeds 10 feet, the deployment of
multiple PDBS will be required. If a decision is made to terminate ground water sampling at this
parcel based on PDBS results, the Department will require confirmatory sampling using low-flow
due to PDBS biasing low compared to low-flow at the Fort Monmouth site.
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T. RESPONSE: Acknowledged. Because the next annual sampling round is intended to be
the last round, FTMM will sample 812M W04 using LFPS method.

U. FTMM-66 Building 886

U. COMMENT: Historic sampling at this parcel revealed GWQS exceedances of benzene,

VOC TICs, arsenic and lead. The August 2013 sampling results from wells using low-flow showed
the exceedance of the GWQS for SVOC TICs. The report recommends that sampling af this parcel
be discontinued. The Department finds the recommendation unacceptable. Total SVOC TICs
exceeded the GWQOS of 500 ppb in wells 886RW0I and 886RW06. Ground water monitoring of
wells 886RWOI, 886RWO6 and 886RWO8 shall continue for SVOCHTICs using low-flow
methodology.

U. RESPONSE: Agreed. FTMM will continue to monitor 886RWO01, 886RW06 and
886R W08 at FTMM-66 for SVOC+TICs using the LFPS method for two additional annual rounds.

V. FTMM-68 Building 700

V. COMMENT: There are no historic sampling results for this parcel. The August 2013
sampling results of wells using PDBS showed the exceedance of the GWQS for PCE, TCE, cis-1,2-
DCE and vinyl chloride in wells 565MWO0I and 565MWO1D. The report recommends quarterly
ground water sampling for VOC+TICs using PDBS for these 2 wells. The Department agrees with
the recommendation of quarterly sampling, however, has concerns regarding the use of PDBS for
long-term monitoring at this parcel. Unlike the other Fort Monmouth parcels, there are no
historical ground water sampling data for comparison with the PDBS results. The DEP's Field
Sampling Procedures Manual states that "the intended application of Passive Diffusion Bag
Samplers (PDBS) is for long-term monitoring of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) in ground
water at well-characterized sites.” The Department would find long-term sampling of the wells
using PDBS acceptable if low-flow sampling is conducted concurrently once or twice for
comparison.

V. RESPONSE: Fort Monmouth agrees that FTMM-68 has not been fully characterized,
however a remedial investigation (RI) is proposed for this site in the near future and the sampling
of existing and proposed wells using the LFPS method is proposed in the RI. In the meantime Fort
Monmeouth proposes to continue to use PDBs to characterize the concentrations. The two existing
wells are located in the potential source area and the detected VOCs have a high enough

_concentration that PDBs, while they tend to bias low, can effectively capture the nature of the VOC
concentrations. A work plan for the RI has been submitted to NJDEP and is awaiting approval.
During the RI the two existing wells along with new wells will be sampled using LFPS methods
and a PDB/LFPS comparison will be made at that time. Additionally, once the RI is complete, a
revised long-term monitoring plan will be submitted.

W. GENERAL COMMENT/STATEMENT:

Finally, each of the above comments speak only to the ground water findings and
recommendations included in the referenced submittal, rather than to the ground water at the
entire site.

W.  RESPONSE: Acknowledged.




Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

MhndnEhoen

Wanda Green
BRAC Environmental Coordinator
OACSIM - U.S. Army Fort Monmouth

Ce: Parsons
USACE

Enel




State of Netw Jersep

CHRIS CHRISTIE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION BOB MARTIN
Governor Bureau of Case Management Commissioner
Mail Code 401-05F
KIM GUADAGNO P.C. Box 420
Lt. Governor Treaton, New Jersey 08625-0420

Telephone: 609-633-1453

February 5, 2015

Wanda Green
BRAC Environmental Coordinator
OACSIM — U.S. Army Fort Monmouth
PO Box 148
Oceanport, NJ 07757
Approval

Re:  November 26, 2014 Response to Comments —on the Final Baseline Ground Water
Sampling Report (August 2013)
Fort Monmouth
Monmouth County
PL# G000000032
Activity Number: RPC000001

Dear Ms. Green:

The New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has completed a review
of the referenced Response to Comments dated November 26, 2014, submitted in response to the
Department’s comment letter dated July 3, 2014 regarding the Final Baseline Ground Water
Sampling Report.

The Response to Comments agrees with or acknowledges the Department’s comments for areas
FTMM-03, FTMM-04, FTMM-05, FTMM-08, FTMM-12, FTMM-14, FTMM-22, FTMM-25,
FTMM-33, FTMM-54, FTMM-55, FTMM-56, FTMM-57, FTMM-58, FTMM-59, FTMM-61,
FTMM-64, and FTMM-66.

- FTMM-18 .

The Department had indicated low-flow sampling must also be performed if Passive Diffusion
Bag Sampling (PDBS) is conducted, for comparison purposes. The Response to Comments
submittal contends as low-flow sampling has been historically conducted at this area, PDBS
sampling only is appropriate, Based upon this reasoning, the Department agrees the performance
via PDBS only is acceptable for the ensuing round of ground water sampling. The PDBS results
are to be compared to the previous low-flow sampling results and presented in the forthcoming
sampling repott, ‘

FTMM-68

The Department had expressed concern regarding the use of PDBS for long-term monitoring,
FTMM-68 has not been fully characterized, and the use of PDBS for longer term monitoring is
acceptable only for well characterized sites, as per the DEP’s Field Sampling Procedures

New Jersey is an Egual Opportunity Employer
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Manual. As per information provided in the Response to Comments submittal, a Remedial
Investigation to fully characterize the area is to be conducted in the near future using low-flow
sampling methodology, and request approval for the use of PDBS to characterize contaminant
concentrations in the interim. This is acceptable based on the stipulation that a full remedial
investigation is to be performed. The November 14 Response to Comments ( Section V),
however, indicated the Remedial Investigation Workplan for FTMM-68 was awaiting DEP
approval. Although some clarification was requested, the proposed remedial activities, soil and
ground water, were approved for the FTMM-68 area via letter dated January 8, 2014, which
addressed the RI/FS Workplan for FTMM-22, FTMM-53, FTMM-59 & FTMM-68.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (609)984-6606, or via email at
Linda.Range@dep.nj.gov.

Sincergly,

Linda Range
Bureau of Case Management

cc: Joe Pearson, Calibre
Rick Harrison, FMERA
Joe Fallon, FMERA
Frank Barricelli, RAB

New Jersey s an Equal Opportunity Employer
Recycled Paper




State of Nefu Jersey

CHRIS CHRISTIE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION BOB MARTIN
Governor Bureau of Case Management Commissioner
401 East State Street
KIM GUADAGNO P.O. Box 420/Mail Code 401-05F

Lt. Governor Trenton, NJ 08625-0028

Phone #: 609-633-1455
Fax #: 609-633-1439

November 14, 2016

William R. Colvin

BRAC Environmental Coordinator
OACSIM — U.S. Army Fort Monmouth
PO Box 148

Oceanport, NJ 07757

Re:  Annual (Fourth Quarter) 2015 Groundwater Sampling Report dated September 2016
Fort Monmouth
Oceanport, Monmouth County
P1 GO00000032

Dear Mr. Colvin:

The New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) has completed review of the
referenced report, received September 29, 2016, prepared by Parsons to support the Remedial
Investigation (RI), Feasibility Study (FS), and Decision Documents project at Fort Monmouth.
An annual ground water sampling event was conducted at twelve (12) FTMM sites between
September 30, 2015 and December 15, 2015. Sampling methodologies used included low-flow
purging and sampling (LFPS) and passive diffusion bag samplers (PDBS). Comments on each
FTMM site are as follows:

FTMM-02 Landfill

Historic sampling results at FTMM-02 have exhibited exceedances of the Ground Water Quality
Standard (GWQS) for VOCs. Results from the 2015 annual sampling event exceeded the
GWQS for MTBE and TBA in M2MW22. The report recommends biennial sampling of
M2MWO03, M2MW10 and M2MW22 as part of the biennial sampling requirements for the
existing CEA for this site. The exiting CEA will also be revised to include TBA and MTBE.
The recommendation is acceptable. At any point where a decision is made to terminate ground
water sampling at this parcel, confirmatory sampling using low-flow methodology is required.

FITMM-05 Landfill

Historic sampling results at FTMM-05 have exhibited exceedances of the GWQS for PCE, TCE
and vinyl chloride. Results from the 2015 annual sampling event exceeded GWQS for PCE in
wells M5SMWI11, M5MW16, M5MW20 and M5MW23. The report recommends the
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establishment of a CEA, with biennial ground water sampling of wells M5SMW11, M5MW16,
M5MW20 and M5MW23 for VOCs as the “preferred remedy”. Although an essential
component of certain ground water remedies, a CEA is an institutional control rather than a
remedy. A remedial action proposal, e.g. Monitored Natural Attenuation (MNA), in accordance
with the applicable requirements of N.J.A.C. 7:26E-5.1, must be submitted to address the ground
water contaminants. At such time as the formal proposal for a CEA is to be submitted, the
proposal must be accompanied by a CEA/WRA Fact Sheet Form; the form and form instructions
may be obtained from the Site Remediation website at www.nj.gov/dep/srp/stra/forms/.
Submittal of a draft CEA/WRA Fact Sheet Form is recommended to allow for DEP confirmation
of the CEA components and boundaries.

FTMM-08 Landfill

Historic sampling results at FTMM-08 exhibited exceedances of the GWQS for pesticides,
benzene, PCE and lead. Results from the 2015 annual sampling event exceeded the GWQS for
PCE, lead and pesticides. The 2016 RIR for FTMM-08, however, indicated manganese is also a
contaminant of concern which requires monitoring.  The submittal recommends the
establishment of a CEA, with biennial ground water sampling for the contaminants of concern
from selected wells. As above, although an essential component of certain ground water
remedies, a CEA is an institutional control rather than a remedy. A remedial action proposal,
e.g. Monitored Natural Attenuation (MNA), in accordance with the applicable requirements of
N.J.A.C. 7:26E-5.1, must be submitted to address the ground water contaminants. At such time
as the formal proposal for a CEA is to be submitted, the proposal must be accompanied by a
CEA/WRA Fact Sheet Form; the form and form instructions may be obtained from the Site
Remediation website at www.nj.gov/dep/srp/srra/forms/. Submittal of a draft CEA/WRA Fact
Sheet Form is recommended to allow for DEP confirmation of the CEA components and
boundaries.

FTMM-18 Landfill

Historic sampling results at FTMM-18 exhibited exceedances of the GWQS for benzene and
1,2-DCA. Results from the annual 2015 sampling event exceed the GWQS for benzene in well
296MWO06. In the October 2015 RIR for FTMM-18, it was indicated that manganese is also a
contaminant of concern, which requires monitoring. The report recommends the establishment
of a CEA as the preferred remedy, with biennial ground water sampling for the contaminants of
concern from selected wells. As above, although an essential component of certain ground
water remedies, a CEA is an institutional control rather than a remedy. A remedial action
proposal, e.g. Monitored Natural Attenuation (MNA), in accordance with the applicable
requirements of N.J.A.C. 7:26E-5.1 and guidance documents, must be submitted to address the
ground water contaminants. At such time as the formal proposal for a CEA is to be submitted,
the proposal must be accompanied by a CEA/WRA Fact Sheet Form; the form and form
instructions may be  obtained from the Site Remediation  website at
www.nj.gov/dep/srp/srra/forms/.  Submittal of a draft CEA/WRA Fact Sheet Form is
recommended to allow for DEP confirmation of the CEA components and boundaries.




FTMM-22 - Former Wastewater Treatment Lime Pit

Historic sampling results at FTMM-22 exhibited exceedances of the GWQS for TCE and vinyl
chloride. Results from the annual 2015 sampling event also exceeded the GWQS for TCE and
vinyl chloride. Long-term ground water monitoring has been suspended while the remedial
investigation/feasibility study (RI/FS) is being conducted. Upon completion of the RI/FS, a
revised monitoring program will be proposed. The recommendation is acceptable.

FTMM-53 - Former Gas Station at Building 699

Historic sampling results at FTMM-53 exhibited exceedances of the GWQS for benzene, PCE,
TCE, TBA, VOC TICs and lead. Results from the 2015 annual sampling event exceeded the
GWQS for benzene, PCE, 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene, and VOC TICs. Long-term ground water
monitoring has been suspended while the RI/FS is being conducted. Upon completion of the
RI/FS, a revised monitoring program will be proposed. The recommendation is acceptable.

FTMM-56 — Building 80 Petroleum Release

Historic sampling results at FTMM-56 exhibited exceedances of the GWQS for pesticides and
metals. Recently, one additional round of sampling from two wells was required; results from
the 2015 annual sampling event found a single exceedance of the GWQS, of arsenic, however,
the arsenic concentration is determined to be representative of background conditions, and no
further action for ground water is necessary.

FTMM-57 - Building 108 UST Gasoline Release

Historic sampling results at FTMM-57 exhibited an exceedance of the GWQS for lead. Results
from the 2015 annual sampling event were below the GWQS for lead; no further action for
ground water is acceptable.

FTMM-58 - Building 2567 UST Gasoline

Historic sampling results at FTMM-58 exhibited exceedances of the GWQS for TBA. Results
from the 2015 annual sampling event continue to exceed the GWQS for TBA. The submittal
recommends continued sampling of well 2567MWO01 and the addition of downgradient well
2567MWO05 for TBA. One additional round of sampling is recommended for monitoring of
2567MWO03 for TBA to confirm compliance for same. The recommendations are acceptable.

Evaluations regarding potential benzene exceedances relative to FTMM-58 continue under
separate investigative efforts.




FTMM-64 - Building 812 UST Gasoline

Historic sampling results at FTMM-64 exhibited exceedances of the GWQS for benzene, vinyl
chloride and metals. Although results from the 2015 annual sampling event were below the
GWQS for contaminants of concern, due to previous analytical results, the submittal
recommends continued annual sampling of well 812MWS04 for VOCs. The recommendation is
acceptable. If a decision is made to terminate ground water sampling at FTMM-64,
confirmatory sampling using the low-flow methodology will be required.

FTMM-66 - Building 886 Former AST

Historic sampling results from wells at FTMM-66 exhibited exceedances of the GWQS for
SVOC TICs; results from the 2015 annual sampling event did not exceed the GWQS for SVOC
TICs. The submittal recommends the ground water sampling at FTMM-66 be discontinued.
The recommendation is acceptable; no further action for ground water is necessary.

FTMM-68 - Building 700 Former Dry Cleaners

Historic sampling results have shown exceedances of the GWQS for PCE, TCE, cis-1,2-DCE
and vinyl chloride in ground water. Results from the 2015 annual sampling event confirmed
these chlorinated VOCs continue to exceed GSQS in ground water. Long-term ground water
monitoring has been suspended until such time as the RI/FS is completed. Upon completion of
the RI/FS, a revised monitoring program will be proposed. The recommendation is acceptable.

Please contact this office if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Linda S. Range

C; James Moore, USACE
Cris Grill, Parsons
Joe Pearson, Calibre
Rick Harrison, FMERA
Joe Fallon, FMERA
Daryl Clark, BGWPA




ATTACHMENT C

Figures

Figure 1: Layout of FTMM-66 (Fuel Oil Tanks at Building 886)
Figure 2: Extent of TPH > 5,100 mg/kg Remaining in Soil Following Phase 2
Excavation
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ATTACHMENT D

SOIL DATA - COMPARISON TO NJDEP CRITERIA

SITE FTMM-66
FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY

PHASE 1 POST-EXCAVATION SOIL DATA

Boring ID / Sample 886-PX1 886-PX2 |886-PX3 886-PX4 886-PX5 886-PX6 886-PX7 886-PX8 886-PX9
Field Sample ID NJDEP Impact 886-PX1 | 886-PX2 | 886-PX3 | 886-PX4 | 886-DUP -2003504 | 886-PX5 | 886-PX6 | 886-DUP -2004603 | 886-PX7/SW | 886-PX8/EW | 886-PX9/BOT | 886-DUP -2006304
Sample Date NJDEP NJDEP Non- to Groundwater 1/16/2002 | 1/16/2002 | 1/16/2002 1/16/2002 1/25/2002 1/25/2002 1/30/2002 1/30/2002 1/30/2002
Sample Depth (feet bgs) Residential | Residential®” @ 12-12.5 12-12.5 9.5-10 10-10.5 10-10.5 (Duplicate) 12-12.5 11-11.5 11-11.5 (Duplicate) 11-11.5 10.5-11 11.5-12 11.5-12 (Duplicate)

Excavated? (Y/N) N N N N N N N N N N N N

Within Functional Area? (FA1/FA2/N) FA1l FA2 N N N FA2 FA2 FA2 N N N N

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (mg/kg) 5,100 54,000 NLE 272.31 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Detected Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) (mg/kg)

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 3 0.007 - - - - - - — - - - _ -
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5300 59000 17 - - - - - - — - - - - _
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5300 59000 19 - - - - - - — - - - _ _
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 13 2 -- - - - - - — - - - _ _
Acetone 70000 NA 19 -- -- - - - - - - - - - _
Benzene 2 5 0.005 -- -- - - - - - - - - - _
Chloroform 0.6 2 0.4 -- - - - - — — - - - _ _
Dibromochloromethane 3 8 0.005 - - - - - - — - - - - _
Ethylbenzene 7800 110000 13 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Methyl ethyl ketone (2-Butanone) 3100 44000 0.9 - - - - - - - - - - - —
Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) 110 320 0.2 - - - - - - - - - - - —
Styrene 90 260 3 -- - - - - - - — - - - —
Tetrachloroethylene 2 5 0.005 -- - - - - - - - - - - -
Toluene 6300 91000 7 -- - - - - - - - - - - —
Xylenes (Total) 12000 170000 19 -- - - - - - - - - - — _

(1) New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) Residential and Non-Residential
Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standards (N.J.A.C 7:26D; amended May 7, 2012). Available at:

http://www.state.nj.us/dep/srp/regs/rs/.

(2) NJDEP Impact to Groundwater Standard (NJDEP guidance document; Nov 2013)

Detections are bolded.

Shaded cells = concentration exceeds NJDEP Impact to Groundwater Criteria
Shaded cells = concentration exceeds one or both NJDEP Direct Contact Criteria

Shaded cells = concentration exceeds all criteria
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

bgs = below ground surface.

ND = not detected.

-- = not analyzed.

NA = not applicable (criterion not available).
NLE = No limit established

NJDEP extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (EPH) soil remediation criteria for TPH

Source: Versar, 2006.
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ATTACHMENT D

SOIL DATA - COMPARISON TO NJDEP CRITERIA

SITE FTMM-66
FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY

PHASE 1 POST-EXCAVATION SOIL DATA

Boring ID / Sample 886-PX10 886-PX11 886-PX12 886-PX12A 886-PX13 886-PX 14
Field Sample ID NJDEP I 886-PX10/NW | 886-DUP -2007303 | 886-PX11/BOT | 886-PX12/BOT | 886-DUP -2008102 | 886-PX12A/BM | 886-DUP -2011403 | 886-PX13/BM | 886-PX14/SW | 886-DUP -2013603
mpact
Sample Date NJDEP NJDEP Non- to Groundwater 2/4/2002 2/4/2002 2/6/2002 2/26/2002 2/26/2002 3/6/2002
Sample Depth (feet bgs) Residential ”'| Residential® B 10.5-11 10.5-11 (Duplicate) 12-12.5 11.5-12 11.5-12 (Duplicate) 12.5-13 12.5-13 (Duplicate) 12.5-13 10.5-11 10.5-11 (Duplicate)

Excavated? (Y/N) N N N N N N N N N N

Within Functional Area? (FA1/FA2/N) FAl FA1 FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 N N

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (mg/kg) 5,100 54,000 NLE ND 2,713.56 3,063.66 ND ND ND 216.97 ND 365.64 ND

Detected Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) (mg/kg)

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 3 0.007 - -- - - - - - - _ -
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5300 59000 17 - -- - - - - - - _ _
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5300 59000 19 - -- - - - - - - _ _
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 13 2 - -- - - - — - - - _
Acetone 70000 NA 19 -- -- -- - - — — - - _
Benzene 2 5 0.005 -- - -- - - — — - - _
Chloroform 0.6 2 0.4 -- - - - - - - - _ _
Dibromochloromethane 3 8 0.005 - -- - - - - — - - -
Ethylbenzene 7800 110000 13 - - - - - - - - - -
Methyl ethyl ketone (2-Butanone) 3100 44000 0.9 - - - - — - - - - —
Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) 110 320 0.2 -- - - - — - - - - -
Styrene 90 260 3 -- - - - — - - - - —
Tetrachloroethylene 2 5 0.005 -- -- - - - - - - - _
Toluene 6300 91000 7 -- - - - — - - - - —
Xylenes (Total) 12000 170000 19 -- - - - - - - _ _ —

(1) New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) Residential and Non-Residential
Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standards (N.J.A.C 7:26D; amended May 7, 2012). Available at:

http://www.state.nj.us/dep/srp/regs/rs/.

(2) NJDEP Impact to Groundwater Standard (NJDEP guidance document; Nov 2013)

Detections are bolded.

Shaded cells = concentration exceeds NJDEP Impact to Groundwater Criteria
Shaded cells = concentration exceeds one or both NJDEP Direct Contact Criteria

Shaded cells = concentration exceeds all criteria
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

bgs = below ground surface.

ND = not detected.

-- = not analyzed.

NA = not applicable (criterion not available).
NLE = No limit established

NJDEP extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (EPH) soil remediation criteria for TPH

Source: Versar, 2006.
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ATTACHMENT D

SOIL DATA - COMPARISON TO NJDEP CRITERIA

SITE FTMM-66
FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY

PHASE 1 PHASE 1 REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION SOIL DATA
Boring ID / Sample 886-PX15 886-1 886-2
Field Sample ID NJDEP I 886-PX15/BOT [886-10-6" [886-124" ([886-148" |886-152" |1-48" |886-1 48 " 886-1 72" |[886-1-120" |886-1-144" [886-20-6" [886-224" |886-248" |886-2 48"
mpact
Sample Date NJDEP NJDEP Non- to Groundwater 3/6/2002 3/9/2002 4/5/2002 3/9/2002 3/14/2002 3/9/2002
Sample Depth (feet bgs) Residential ”'| Residential® B 12-12.5 0.5 2 4 43 4 | 4 (Duplicate) 6 10 12 0.5 2 4 4 (Duplicate)
Excavated? (Y/N) N N N N N N N N N N N N N N
Within Functional Area? (FA1/FA2/N) N N N N N N N N N N FA1l FA1l FAl FAl
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (mg/kg) 5,100 54,000 NLE ND 173 182 2,341 ND - - ND 251 ND ND ND ND ND
Detected Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) (mg/kg)
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 3 0.007 - -- - - - ND ND - — - - - - -
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5300 59000 17 - -- - - - ND ND - — - - - - _
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5300 59000 19 - -- - - - ND ND - — - - - - _
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 13 2 - -- - - - ND ND - - - - - - _
Acetone 70000 NA 19 -- -- -- - -- ND ND - - - - - - -
Benzene 2 5 0.005 - - - - - ND ND — - — - - - -
Chloroform 0.6 2 0.4 - - - - - ND ND — - - - - - -
Dibromochloromethane 3 8 0.005 - - - - - ND ND — - - - - - -
Ethylbenzene 7800 110000 13 - - - - — ND ND - - — ~ ~ — ~
Methyl ethyl ketone (2-Butanone) 3100 44000 0.9 - - - - - 4.4 2.2 - - - - _ — _
Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) 110 320 0.2 - - - - - ND ND — - - - - - -
Styrene 90 260 3 - - - - - ND ND - - - - - _ _
Tetrachloroethylene 2 5 0.005 - - - - - ND ND — - — - - - _
Toluene 6300 91000 7 - - - - - ND ND - - - - _ _ _
Xylenes (Total) 12000 170000 19 - -- - - - ND ND - - - - - — _

(1) New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) Residential and Non-Residential
Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standards (N.J.A.C 7:26D; amended May 7, 2012). Available at:

http://www.state.nj.us/dep/srp/regs/rs/.

(2) NJDEP Impact to Groundwater Standard (NJDEP guidance document; Nov 2013)

Detections are bolded.

Shaded cells = concentration exceeds NJDEP Impact to Groundwater Criteria
Shaded cells = concentration exceeds one or both NJDEP Direct Contact Criteria

Shaded cells = concentration exceeds all criteria
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

bgs = below ground surface.

ND = not detected.

-- = not analyzed.

NA = not applicable (criterion not available).
NLE = No limit established

NJDEP extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (EPH) soil remediation criteria for TPH

Source: Versar, 2006.
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ATTACHMENT D

SOIL DATA - COMPARISON TO NJDEP CRITERIA

SITE FTMM-66
FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY

PHASE 1 REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION SOIL DATA

Boring ID / Sample 886-2 886-3 886-4
Field Sample ID NJDEP I 886-272" |886-2-120" [886-2-144" |886-30-6" [886-324" |886-348" [886-372" |886-3-120" |886-3-120 " |886-3-144 " |886-40-6" [886-424" |886-448" [886-472"
mpact
Sample Date NJDEP NJDEP Non- to Groundwater 3/9/2002 3/14/2002 3/9/2002 3/14/2002 3/10/2002
Sample Depth (feet bgs) Residential | Residential® @ 6 10 12 0.5 2 4 6 10 10 (Duplicate) 12 0.5 2 4 6
Excavated? (Y/N) N N N N N N N N N N N N N N
Within Functional Area? (FA1/FA2/N) FAl FAl FAl FA1 FA1 FAl FAl FAl FAl FAl FAl FAl FAl FAl
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (mg/kg) 5,100 54,000 NLE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 730 652 ND 208 206 639 5,800
Detected Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) (mg/kg)

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 3 0.007 - -- - - - - - — - - - - - _
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5300 59000 17 - -- - - - - - — - - - - _ _
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5300 59000 19 - -- - - - - - — - - - - _ _
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 13 2 - -- - - - - - — - - - - _ _
Acetone 70000 NA 19 -- -- - -- -- - - - — — - - - -
Benzene 2 5 0.005 -- -- - -- -- - - - — — - - - -
Chloroform 0.6 2 0.4 - -- - - - - - — - - - - _ _
Dibromochloromethane 3 8 0.005 - -- - - - - - — - - - _ _ _
Ethylbenzene 7800 110000 13 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Methyl ethyl ketone (2-Butanone) 3100 44000 0.9 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) 110 320 0.2 - - - - - - — - - - - - - -
Styrene 90 260 3 - -- - - - - - - - - - - - -
Tetrachloroethylene 2 5 0.005 - -- - - - - - - - - - - — _
Toluene 6300 91000 7 - -- - - - - - - - - - - - _
Xylenes (Total) 12000 170000 19 - -- - - - - - - - - - _ — _

(1) New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) Residential and Non-Residential
Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standards (N.J.A.C 7:26D; amended May 7, 2012). Available at:

http://www.state.nj.us/dep/srp/regs/rs/.

(2) NJDEP Impact to Groundwater Standard (NJDEP guidance document; Nov 2013)

Detections are bolded.

Shaded cells = concentration exceeds NJDEP Impact to Groundwater Criteria
Shaded cells = concentration exceeds one or both NJDEP Direct Contact Criteria

Shaded cells = concentration exceeds all criteria
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

bgs = below ground surface.

ND = not detected.

-- = not analyzed.

NA = not applicable (criterion not available).
NLE = No limit established

NJDEP extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (EPH) soil remediation criteria for TPH

Source: Versar, 2006.
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ATTACHMENT D

SOIL DATA - COMPARISON TO NJDEP CRITERIA

SITE FTMM-66
FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY

PHASE 1 REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION SOIL DATA

Boring ID / Sample 886-4 886-5 886-6
Field Sample ID NJDEP I 4-72" 886-496 " |886—4 120" [886-4 144" |886-50-6" [886-524" [886-548" [886-572" |5-72" 886-596 " |886—5 120" |886-5144" |886-60-6" |[886-624" [886-648"
mpact
Sample Date NJDEP NJDEP Non- to Groundwater 4/5/2002 3/10/2002 3/10/2002 4/5/2002 3/10/2002 3/10/2002
Sample Depth (feet bgs) Residential ©'| Residential® ) 6 8 10 12 0.5 2 4 6 6 3 10 12 0.5 2 4
Excavated? (Y/N) N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N
Within Functional Area? (FA1/FA2/N) FAL FAl FAL FAL FAL FAL FAl FAL FAl FAL FAl FAl FAl FAl FAL
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (mg/kg) 5,100 54,000 NLE - 2,085 3,218 ND 265 312 ND 6,888 - 4,352 2,829 188 487 2,340 324
Detected Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) (mg/kg)

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 3 0.007 ND - - - - - - - ND - - - - - -
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5300 59000 17 ND - - - - - - - ND - - - - - -
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5300 59000 19 ND - - - - - - - ND - - - - - -
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 13 2 ND - - - - - - - ND - - - - - -
Acetone 70000 NA 19 ND -- - - - - -- - ND - -- -- -- -- -
Benzene 2 5 0.005 ND -- - - - - -- - ND - -- -- -- -- -
Chloroform 0.6 2 0.4 ND -- - - - - -- - ND - -- -- -- -- -
Dibromochloromethane 3 8 0.005 ND - - - - - - - ND - - - - - -
Ethylbenzene 7800 110000 13 ND -- - - - - - - ND - - -- -- - -
Methyl ethyl ketone (2-Butanone) 3100 44000 0.9 2.2 - - - - - - - 34 - - - - - -
Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) 110 320 0.2 ND -- -- -- -- -- -- -- ND -- -- -- -- -- --
Styrene 90 260 3 ND - - - - - - - ND - - - - - -
Tetrachloroethylene 2 5 0.005 ND -- -- -- -- -- -- -- ND -- -- -- -- -- --
Toluene 6300 91000 7 ND - - - - - - - ND - - - - - -
Xylenes (Total) 12000 170000 19 ND - - - - - - - ND - - - - - -

(1) New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) Residential and Non-Residential
Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standards (N.J.A.C 7:26D; amended May 7, 2012). Available at:

http://www.state.nj.us/dep/srp/regs/rs/.

(2) NJDEP Impact to Groundwater Standard (NJDEP guidance document; Nov 2013)

Detections are bolded.

Shaded cells = concentration exceeds NJDEP Impact to Groundwater Criteria
Shaded cells = concentration exceeds one or both NJDEP Direct Contact Criteria

Shaded cells = concentration exceeds all criteria
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

bgs = below ground surface.

ND = not detected.

-- = not analyzed.

NA = not applicable (criterion not available).
NLE = No limit established

NJDEP extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (EPH) soil remediation criteria for TPH

Source: Versar, 2006.
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ATTACHMENT D

SOIL DATA - COMPARISON TO NJDEP CRITERIA

SITE FTMM-66
FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY

PHASE 1 REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION SOIL DATA

Boring ID / Sample 886-6 886-7 886-8
Field Sample ID NJDEP I 886-6 72" |886-6 72" |886-6 96" [6-96" 886-6 120 " |886-6 144" [886-70-6" |886-724" |886-748" |886-772" |7-72" 886-7-96 " |886-7-120 " |886-7-144" |886-8-0-6 "
mpact
Sample Date NJDEP NJDEP Non- to Groundwater 3/10/2002 4/5/2002 3/10/2002 3/11/2002 4/5/2002 3/11/2002 3/11/2002]

Sample Depth (feet bgs) Residential ”'| Residential® B 6 6 (Duplicate) 8 8 10 12 0.5 2 4 6 6 3 10 12 0.5
Excavated? (Y/N) N N N N N N Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y

Within Functional Area? (FA1/FA2/N) FAL FAl FAl FAL FAl FAl FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (mg/kg) 5,100 54,000 NLE 2,718 2,292 7,466 - 4,651 ND 363 5,621 4,552 6,191 - 186 ND ND 447

Detected Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) (mg/kg)

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 3 0.007 - - - ND - - - - - - ND - - - -
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5300 59000 17 - - - ND - - - - - - ND - - - _
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5300 59000 19 - - - ND - - - - - - ND - - - _
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 13 2 - - - ND - - - - - - ND - - _ _
Acetone 70000 NA 19 - - - ND - - - - - - ND - - - -
Benzene 2 5 0.005 - - - ND - - - - - - ND - - - -
Chloroform 0.6 2 0.4 - -- -- ND - - - - — - ND - _ _ _
Dibromochloromethane 3 8 0.005 - - - ND - - - - - - ND - - - _
Ethylbenzene 7800 110000 13 - - - ND - - - - - - 0.42 - - - -
Methyl ethyl ketone (2-Butanone) 3100 44000 0.9 - - - 4.2 - - — — - - 3.9 - - - —
Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) 110 320 0.2 - - - ND - - — — - - ND - - - —
Styrene 90 260 3 - -- -- ND - - - - - — ND - - - -
Tetrachloroethylene 2 5 0.005 - -- -- ND - - - - - - ND - - — _
Toluene 6300 91000 7 - -- - ND - - - — - — ND - - - -
Xylenes (Total) 12000 170000 19 - -- - ND - - - — - — 0.71 - - - -

(1) New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) Residential and Non-Residential
Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standards (N.J.A.C 7:26D; amended May 7, 2012). Available at:

http://www.state.nj.us/dep/srp/regs/rs/.

(2) NJDEP Impact to Groundwater Standard (NJDEP guidance document; Nov 2013)

Detections are bolded.

Shaded cells = concentration exceeds NJDEP Impact to Groundwater Criteria
Shaded cells = concentration exceeds one or both NJDEP Direct Contact Criteria

Shaded cells = concentration exceeds all criteria
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

bgs = below ground surface.

ND = not detected.

-- = not analyzed.

NA = not applicable (criterion not available).
NLE = No limit established

NJDEP extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (EPH) soil remediation criteria for TPH

Source: Versar, 2006.
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ATTACHMENT D
SOIL DATA - COMPARISON TO NJDEP CRITERIA
SITE FTMM-66
FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY

PHASE 1 REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION SOIL DATA
Boring ID / Sample 886-8 886-9
Field Sample ID NJDEP I 886-8-24" [8-24" 886-8-48 "  [886-8-72" |886-8-96 " |886-8-120 " |886-8-144" ]886-9-0-6 " |886-9-24 ! |886-9-48 " |886-9-72 "19-72" 886-9-96 " |886-9-120 " |886-9-144 "
mpact
Sample Date NJDEP NJDEP Non- to Groundwater 3/11/2002| 4/8/2002 3/11/2002 3/11/2002 4/8/2002 3/11/2002
Sample Depth (feet bgs) Residential ”'| Residential® @ 2 2 4 6 8 10 12 0.5 2 4 6 6 8 10 12
Excavated? (Y/N) Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y
Within Functional Area? (FA1/FA2/N) FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 N N N N N N N N
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (mg/kg) 5,100 54,000 NLE 7,226 - 5,739 13,409 12,441 12,819 ND 211 299 872 9,693 - 11,025 177 ND
Detected Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) (mg/kg)
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 3 0.007 -- ND - - - - - - - - - ND - - _
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5300 59000 17 - ND - - - - - - - - - ND - - -
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5300 59000 19 -- ND - - - - - - - - - ND - - _
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 13 2 -- ND - - - - - - - - - ND - _ _
Acetone 70000 NA 19 - ND - - - - - - - - - ND - - -
Benzene 2 5 0.005 - ND - - - - - - - - - ND - - -
Chloroform 0.6 2 0.4 - ND - - - - - - - - - ND - - -
Dibromochloromethane 3 8 0.005 - ND - - - - - - - - - ND - - _
Ethylbenzene 7800 110000 13 - ND - - - - - - - - - ND - - -
Methyl ethyl ketone (2-Butanone) 3100 44000 0.9 -- 4.2 - - - - - — — - - 3 - - —
Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) 110 320 0.2 - ND - - - - - - - - - ND - - -
Styrene 90 260 3 - ND - - - - - - — — — ND _ = =
Tetrachloroethylene 2 5 0.005 -- ND - - - - - - — — — ND - - -
Toluene 6300 91000 7 - ND - - - - - — — — — ND = = =
Xylenes (Total) 12000 170000 19 -- ND - - - - - — — — - ND - - -

(1) New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) Residential and Non-Residential
Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standards (N.J.A.C 7:26D; amended May 7, 2012). Available at:
http://www.state.nj.us/dep/srp/regs/rs/.

(2) NJDEP Impact to Groundwater Standard (NJDEP guidance document; Nov 2013)

Detections are bolded.

Shaded cells = concentration exceeds NJDEP Impact to Groundwater Criteria

Shaded cells = concentration exceeds one or both NJDEP Direct Contact Criteria

Shaded cells = concentration exceeds all criteria

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

bgs = below ground surface.

ND = not detected.

-- = not analyzed.

NA = not applicable (criterion not available).

NLE = No limit established

NJDEP extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (EPH) soil remediation criteria for TPH

Source: Versar, 2006.
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ATTACHMENT D

SOIL DATA - COMPARISON TO NJDEP CRITERIA

SITE FTMM-66
FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY

PHASE 1 REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION SOIL DATA

Boring ID / Sample 886-10 886-11
Field Sample ID NJDEP I 886-10-0-6 " [886-10-24" |886-10-48 " |886-10-72 " |886-10-96 " |886-10-120 " |886-10-144 " |886-11-0-6" [886-11-24" |[886-11-48 " |886-11-72" |11-72" 886-11-96 " |886-1 1-120 "
mpact
Sample Date NJDEP NJDEP Non- to Groundwater 3/11/2002 3/12/2002 4/8/2002 3/12/2002

Sample Depth (feet bgs) Residential ”'| Residential® @ 0.5 2 4 6 8 10 12 0.5 2 4 6 6 8 10
Excavated? (Y/N) N N N N N N N Y Y Y Y Y Y Y

Within Functional Area? (FA1/FA2/N) N N N N N N N N N N N N N N

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (mg/kg) 5,100 54,000 NLE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 168 ND 3,115 3,914 -- 11,181 1,610
Detected Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) (mg/kg)

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 3 0.007 -- -- -- - - - - - - — - ND - _
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5300 59000 17 -- -- -- - -- - - - - — - ND - -
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5300 59000 19 -- -- -- - - - - - - — - ND - _
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 13 2 -- - -- - - - - - - — - ND - _

Acetone 70000 NA 19 -- -- -- - -- - - - - — - ND - -

Benzene 2 5 0.005 -- -- -- - -- - - - - — - ND - -

Chloroform 0.6 2 0.4 -- - -- - - - - - - — - ND - _
Dibromochloromethane 3 8 0.005 -- - -- - - - - - - — - ND - -
Ethylbenzene 7800 110000 13 - - - - - - - - - - - 2.1 - -

Methyl ethyl ketone (2-Butanone) 3100 44000 0.9 - - - - - - - - — - — 2.4 - -
Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) 110 320 0.2 -- -- -- - -- - - - - - - ND - -
Styrene 90 260 3 - - - - - - - — — _ — ND = =
Tetrachloroethylene 2 5 0.005 - - -- - - - - - — - - ND - -

Toluene 6300 91000 7 - - - - - - - — — _ — ND = =

Xylenes (Total) 12000 170000 19 - - - - - - - — — — — 1.8 = =

(1) New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) Residential and Non-Residential
Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standards (N.J.A.C 7:26D; amended May 7, 2012). Available at:

http://www.state.nj.us/dep/srp/regs/rs/.

(2) NJDEP Impact to Groundwater Standard (NJDEP guidance document; Nov 2013)

Detections are bolded.

Shaded cells = concentration exceeds NJDEP Impact to Groundwater Criteria
Shaded cells = concentration exceeds one or both NJDEP Direct Contact Criteria

Shaded cells = concentration exceeds all criteria
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

bgs = below ground surface.

ND = not detected.

-- = not analyzed.

NA = not applicable (criterion not available).
NLE = No limit established

NJDEP extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (EPH) soil remediation criteria for TPH

Source: Versar, 2006.

8 of 36




ATTACHMENT D
SOIL DATA - COMPARISON TO NJDEP CRITERIA
SITE FTMM-66
FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY

PHASE 1 REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION SOIL DATA
Boring ID / Sample 886-11 886-12 886-13
Field Sample ID NJDEP I 886-11-144 " |[886-12-0-6" |886-12-24" |[886-12-48 " |886-12-72" |12-72" 886-12-96 " |886-12—120 " |886-12-144 " |886-13-0-6" |886-13-24" [886-13-48 " |886-13-72" |886-13-96 "
mpact
Sample Date NJDEP NJDEP Non- to Groundwater 3/12/2002 3/12/2002 4/8/2002 3/12/2002 3/12/2002
Sample Depth (feet bgs) Residential ”'| Residential® @ 12 0.5 2 4 6 6 8 10 12 0.5 2 4 6 8
Excavated? (Y/N) Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y
Within Functional Area? (FA1/FA2/N) N N N N N N N N N FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (mg/kg) 5,100 54,000 NLE ND ND 985 240 5,662 -- 2,252 534 ND ND 7,869 7,831 7,694 8,958
Detected Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) (mg/kg)

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 3 0.007 - - - - - ND - - - - - - - _
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5300 59000 17 - - - - - ND - - - - - - _ _
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5300 59000 19 - - - - - ND - - - - - - _ _
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 13 2 - - - - - ND - - - - - - _ _
Acetone 70000 NA 19 -- -- - -- - ND - - - - - - - _
Benzene 2 5 0.005 -- -- - -- - ND - - - - - - - -
Chloroform 0.6 2 0.4 - - - - - ND - - - - - - _ _
Dibromochloromethane 3 8 0.005 - - - - - ND - - - - - - _ _
Ethylbenzene 7800 110000 13 - - - - - 0.1 - - - - - - - -
Methyl ethyl ketone (2-Butanone) 3100 44000 0.9 - - - - — 3.5 - - - - - _ _ _
Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) 110 320 0.2 -- - - - - ND - — — - - - - -
Styrene 90 260 3 - - - - — ND — - - - - _ _ _
Tetrachloroethylene 2 5 0.005 -- - - -- - ND - - - - - - - -
Toluene 6300 91000 7 - - - - — ND — - - - - _ _ _
Xylenes (Total) 12000 170000 19 - - - - — 0.27 — - - - - _ _ _

(1) New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) Residential and Non-Residential
Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standards (N.J.A.C 7:26D; amended May 7, 2012). Available at:
http://www.state.nj.us/dep/srp/regs/rs/.

(2) NJDEP Impact to Groundwater Standard (NJDEP guidance document; Nov 2013)

Detections are bolded.

Shaded cells = concentration exceeds NJDEP Impact to Groundwater Criteria

Shaded cells = concentration exceeds one or both NJDEP Direct Contact Criteria

Shaded cells = concentration exceeds all criteria

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

bgs = below ground surface.

ND = not detected.

-- = not analyzed.

NA = not applicable (criterion not available).

NLE = No limit established

NJDEP extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (EPH) soil remediation criteria for TPH

Source: Versar, 2006.
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ATTACHMENT D

SOIL DATA - COMPARISON TO NJDEP CRITERIA
SITE FTMM-66

FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY

PHASE 1 REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION SOIL DATA

Boring ID / Sample 886-13 886-14 886-15
Field Sample ID NJDEP I 13-96 " 886-13-120 " [886-13-144" |886-14-0-6" |[886-14-24" |886-14-48" |14-48" |14-48 " 886-14-72" |886-14-96 " |886-14-120 " |886-14-144" |[886-15-0-6" |886-15-24"
mpact
Sample Date NJDEP NJDEP Non- to Groundwater 4/8/2002 3/12/2002 3/12/2002 4/8/2002 3/12/2002 3/12/2002
Sample Depth (feet bgs) Residential ”'| Residential® B 8 10 12 0.5 2 4 4 4 (Duplicate) 6 3 10 12 0.5 2
Excavated? (Y/N) Y Y Y N N N N N N N N N N N
Within Functional Area? (FA1/FA2/N) FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 FA1 FA1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (mg/kg) 5,100 54,000 NLE - 11,736 456 168 3,385 9,504 -- -- ND 4,045 1,122 2,345 ND ND
Detected Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) (mg/kg)

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 3 0.007 ND - - - - - ND ND - - - - - -
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5300 59000 17 ND - - - - - ND ND - - - - - -
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5300 59000 19 ND - - - - - ND ND - - - - - -
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 13 2 ND - - - — - ND ND - - - - - _
Acetone 70000 NA 19 ND - - - - - ND ND — - - - - -
Benzene 2 5 0.005 ND - - - - - ND ND - - - - - -
Chloroform 0.6 2 0.4 ND - - - - - ND ND - - - - _ _
Dibromochloromethane 3 8 0.005 ND - - - - - ND ND - - - - - -
Ethylbenzene 7800 110000 13 3.6 - - - - - 1.7 2.8 - - - - - -
Methyl ethyl ketone (2-Butanone) 3100 44000 0.9 4 - - - - - 3.5 3.6 - - - - _ _
Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) 110 320 0.2 ND - - - - - ND ND — - - - - -
Styrene 90 260 3 ND -- -- - - - ND ND - - - - - _
Tetrachloroethylene 2 5 0.005 ND - - - - - ND ND - - - - - _
Toluene 6300 91000 7 ND -- - - - - ND ND - - - - _ _
Xylenes (Total) 12000 170000 19 2.7 -- -- - - - 2.9 2.9 - - - - - _

(1) New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) Residential and Non-Residential
Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standards (N.J.A.C 7:26D; amended May 7, 2012). Available at:

http://www.state.nj.us/dep/srp/regs/rs/.

(2) NJDEP Impact to Groundwater Standard (NJDEP guidance document; Nov 2013)

Detections are bolded.

Shaded cells = concentration exceeds NJDEP Impact to Groundwater Criteria
Shaded cells = concentration exceeds one or both NJDEP Direct Contact Criteria

Shaded cells = concentration exceeds all criteria
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

bgs = below ground surface.

ND = not detected.

-- = not analyzed.

NA = not applicable (criterion not available).
NLE = No limit established

NJDEP extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (EPH) soil remediation criteria for TPH

Source: Versar, 2006.
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ATTA

SOIL DATA - COMPARISON TO NJDEP CRITERIA

CHMENT D

SITE FTMM-66
FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY

PHASE 1 REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION SOIL DATA

Boring ID / Sample 886-15 886-16
Field Sample ID NJDEP I 886-15-48 " |15-72" 886-15-72" |886-15-96 " |886-15-120 " |886-15-144" |886-16-0-6" [886-16-24" |[886-16-48" |16-4' | 16-4' 886-16-72 " |886-16-72 " |886-16-96 "
mpact
Sample Date NJDEP NJDEP Non- to Groundwater 3/12/2002| 4/5/2002 3/12/2002 3/12/2002 9/17/2002 3/12/2002
Sample Depth (feet bgs) Residential | Residential® @ 4 6 6 8 10 12 0.5 2 4 4 4 (Duplicate) 6 6 (Duplicate) 3
Excavated? (Y/N) N N N N N N N N N N N N N N
Within Functional Area? (FA1/FA2/N) FAl FAl FAl FAl FAl FAl FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (mg/kg) 5,100 54,000 NLE ND - 7,480 2,445 5,632 1,838 ND ND 9,573 - - 6,180 5,146 1,682
Detected Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) (mg/kg)

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 3 0.007 - ND - - - - - - - ND ND - - -
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5300 59000 17 - ND - - - — — — - ND ND _ _ _
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5300 59000 19 - ND - - - — — — - ND ND _ _ _
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 13 2 -- ND - -- - - - — - ND ND - _ _
Acetone 70000 NA 19 - ND - - - - - - - ND ND - - -
Benzene 2 5 0.005 -- ND - -- - - - - - ND ND - - -
Chloroform 0.6 2 0.4 - ND - - - - - - - ND ND - - -
Dibromochloromethane 3 8 0.005 - ND - - - - - - - ND ND - - -
Ethylbenzene 7800 110000 13 - ND - - - - - - - 0.82 ND - - -
Methyl ethyl ketone (2-Butanone) 3100 44000 0.9 - ND - - - - - - - ND ND - - -
Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) 110 320 0.2 - ND - - - - - - - ND ND - - -
Styrene 90 260 3 - ND - - - - - - — ND ND - - -
Tetrachloroethylene 2 5 0.005 -- ND - - - - - - - ND ND - - —
Toluene 6300 91000 7 - ND - - - - - - - ND ND - - -
Xylenes (Total) 12000 170000 19 - ND - - - - - - — ND ND - - -

(1) New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) Residential and Non-Residential
Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standards (N.J.A.C 7:26D; amended May 7, 2012). Available at:

http://www.state.nj.us/dep/srp/regs/rs/.

(2) NJDEP Impact to Groundwater Standard (NJDEP guidance document; Nov 2013)

Detections are bolded.

Shaded cells = concentration exceeds NJDEP Impact to Groundwater Criteria
Shaded cells = concentration exceeds one or both NJDEP Direct Contact Criteria

Shaded cells = concentration exceeds all criteria
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

bgs = below ground surface.

ND = not detected.

-- = not analyzed.

NA = not applicable (criterion not available).
NLE = No limit established

NJDEP extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (EPH) soil remediation criteria for TPH

Source: Versar, 2006.
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ATTACHMENT D
SOIL DATA - COMPARISON TO NJDEP CRITERIA
SITE FTMM-66
FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY

PHASE 1 REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION SOIL DATA
Boring ID / Sample 886-16 886-17 886-18
Field Sample ID NJDEP I 886-16-120 " [886-16-144 " |886-17-0-6 " |886-17-24" |886-17-48 " |886-17-72" |17-72" 886-17-96 " |886-17-96 " |886-17-120 " |886-17-144" |886-18-0-6" |886-18-24"
mpact
Sample Date NJDEP NJDEP Non- to Groundwater 3/12/2002 3/12/2002 4/8/2002 3/12/2002 3/12/2002
Sample Depth (feet bgs) Residential | Residential® @ 10 12 0.5 2 4 6 6 3 8 (Duplicate) 10 12 0.5 2
Excavated? (Y/N) N N Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y
Within Functional Area? (FA1/FA2/N) FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (mg/kg) 5,100 54,000 NLE 1,635 ND ND ND 11,077 7,001 -- 5,870 9,669 2,107 3,566 ND 222
Detected Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) (mg/kg)

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 3 0.007 - - - - — - ND - - - - _ _
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5300 59000 17 - - - - — - ND - - - - _ _
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5300 59000 19 - - - - — - ND - - - - _ _
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 13 2 - - - - — - ND - - - - _ _
Acetone 70000 NA 19 - - - - - - ND - - - - - _
Benzene 2 5 0.005 - - - - - - ND - - - - - -
Chloroform 0.6 2 0.4 - - - - — - ND - - - - _ _
Dibromochloromethane 3 8 0.005 - - - - — - ND - - - - _ _
Ethylbenzene 7800 110000 13 - - - - - - ND - - - - - -
Methyl ethyl ketone (2-Butanone) 3100 44000 0.9 - - - - - - 3.7 - - - _ _ _
Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) 110 320 0.2 - - - - - - ND - - - - - -
Styrene 90 260 3 - - - - - - ND - - - - - -
Tetrachloroethylene 2 5 0.005 - - - - - - ND — - - - - -
Toluene 6300 91000 7 - - - - - - ND - - - - _ _
Xylenes (Total) 12000 170000 19 - - - - - - ND - - - - _ _

(1) New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) Residential and Non-Residential
Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standards (N.J.A.C 7:26D; amended May 7, 2012). Available at:
http://www.state.nj.us/dep/srp/regs/rs/.

(2) NJDEP Impact to Groundwater Standard (NJDEP guidance document; Nov 2013)

Detections are bolded.

Shaded cells = concentration exceeds NJDEP Impact to Groundwater Criteria

Shaded cells = concentration exceeds one or both NJDEP Direct Contact Criteria

Shaded cells = concentration exceeds all criteria

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

bgs = below ground surface.

ND = not detected.

-- = not analyzed.

NA = not applicable (criterion not available).

NLE = No limit established

NJDEP extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (EPH) soil remediation criteria for TPH

Source: Versar, 2006.
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ATTACHMENT D

SOIL DATA - COMPARISON TO NJDEP CRITERIA

SITE FTMM-66
FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY

PHASE 1 REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION SOIL DATA

Boring ID / Sample 886-18 886-19
Field Sample ID NJDEP I 886-18-48 " |18-48" 886-18-72" |886-18-96 " 1896 " 886-18-120 " |886-18-120 " |886-18-144 " 1886-19-0-6 " |886-19-24 " |886-19-48 " |886-19-72 " |886-19-96 " |886-19-120 "
mpact
Sample Date NJDEP NJDEP Non- to Groundwater 3/12/2002| 4/8/2002 3/12/2002 4/8/2002 3/12/2002 3/12/2002
Sample Depth (feet bgs) Residential ”'| Residential® @ 4 4 6 8 8 10 10 (Duplicate) 12 0.5 2 4 6 3 10
Excavated? (Y/N) Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y
Within Functional Area? (FA1/FA2/N) FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 N N N N N N
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (mg/kg) 5,100 54,000 NLE 5,888 - 3,106 5,233 - 1,958 2,380 3,814 ND ND 230 ND ND 245
Detected Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) (mg/kg)

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 3 0.007 - ND - - ND - - - — - - - - -
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5300 59000 17 - ND - - ND - - — - - - - - _
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5300 59000 19 - ND - - ND - - - — - - - - -
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 13 2 - ND - - ND - - — - - - - _ _
Acetone 70000 NA 19 -- ND -- -- ND - - - — — - - - -
Benzene 2 5 0.005 - ND -- -- ND -- - - - — - — - -
Chloroform 0.6 2 0.4 - ND - - ND - - - - - - - - _
Dibromochloromethane 3 8 0.005 - ND - - ND - - — - - - - _ _
Ethylbenzene 7800 110000 13 - 0.78 - - ND - - - - - - - - -
Methyl ethyl ketone (2-Butanone) 3100 44000 0.9 - 3.5 - - 3.5 - - - - - - - - -
Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) 110 320 0.2 -- ND - -- ND - - - - - - - - -
Styrene 90 260 3 - ND - - ND - - - - - - - - -
Tetrachloroethylene 2 5 0.005 - ND - - ND - - - - - - - _ —
Toluene 6300 91000 7 - ND - - ND - - - - - - - - —
Xylenes (Total) 12000 170000 19 - 0.78 - - ND - - - - - - - _ —

(1) New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) Residential and Non-Residential
Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standards (N.J.A.C 7:26D; amended May 7, 2012). Available at:

http://www.state.nj.us/dep/srp/regs/rs/.

(2) NJDEP Impact to Groundwater Standard (NJDEP guidance document; Nov 2013)

Detections are bolded.

Shaded cells = concentration exceeds NJDEP Impact to Groundwater Criteria
Shaded cells = concentration exceeds one or both NJDEP Direct Contact Criteria

Shaded cells = concentration exceeds all criteria
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

bgs = below ground surface.

ND = not detected.

-- = not analyzed.

NA = not applicable (criterion not available).
NLE = No limit established

NJDEP extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (EPH) soil remediation criteria for TPH

Source: Versar, 2006.
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ATTACHMENT D

SOIL DATA - COMPARISON TO NJDEP CRITERIA

SITE FTMM-66
FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY

PHASE 1 REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION SOIL DATA

Boring ID / Sample 886-19 886-20 886-21
Field Sample ID NJDEP I 886-19-144 " [886-20-0-6" |[886-20-24" [886-20-48 "  |886-20-72 " |886—20—96 " |886-20—120 " |886-20-144 " |886-20—144 " 886-21-0-6 " [886-21-24" |886—21—48 " |886-21-72"
mpact
Sample Date NJDEP NJDEP Non- to Groundwater 3/12/2002 3/14/2002 3/14/2002
Sample Depth (feet bgs) Residential | Residential® @ 12 0.5 2 4 6 3 10 12 12 (Duplicate) 0.5 2 4 6
Excavated? (Y/N) Y N N N N N N N N N N N N
Within Functional Area? (FA1/FA2/N) N N N N N N N N N N N N N
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (mg/kg) 5,100 54,000 NLE 945 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 231 ND ND ND
Detected Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) (mg/kg)
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 3 0.007 - -- - - - - - - - - - _ _
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5300 59000 17 - -- - - - - - - - - - _ _
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5300 59000 19 - -- -- - - - - - - - - _ _
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 13 2 - -- - - - - - - - - - _ _
Acetone 70000 NA 19 -- -- -- - -- - - - - - - - _
Benzene 2 5 0.005 -- - -- - - - - - - - - - -
Chloroform 0.6 2 0.4 - -- -- - - - - - - - - - _
Dibromochloromethane 3 8 0.005 - -- - - - - - - - - _ _ _
Ethylbenzene 7800 110000 13 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Methyl ethyl ketone (2-Butanone) 3100 44000 0.9 - - - - - - — — - - - - -
Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) 110 320 0.2 - - - - - - — — - - - - -
Styrene 90 260 3 - -- - - - - — — - - - - —
Tetrachloroethylene 2 5 0.005 -- -- -- - - - - - - - - - -
Toluene 6300 91000 7 - -- - - - - — — - - - - —
Xylenes (Total) 12000 170000 19 - -- - - - - - - - - _ — _

(1) New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) Residential and Non-Residential
Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standards (N.J.A.C 7:26D; amended May 7, 2012). Available at:

http://www.state.nj.us/dep/srp/regs/rs/.

(2) NJDEP Impact to Groundwater Standard (NJDEP guidance document; Nov 2013)

Detections are bolded.

Shaded cells = concentration exceeds NJDEP Impact to Groundwater Criteria
Shaded cells = concentration exceeds one or both NJDEP Direct Contact Criteria

Shaded cells = concentration exceeds all criteria
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

bgs = below ground surface.

ND = not detected.

-- = not analyzed.

NA = not applicable (criterion not available).
NLE = No limit established

NJDEP extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (EPH) soil remediation criteria for TPH

Source: Versar, 2006.
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ATTA

SOIL DATA - COMPARISON TO NJDEP CRITERIA

CHMENT D

SITE FTMM-66
FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY

PHASE 1 REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION SOIL DATA

Boring ID / Sample 886-21 886-22 886-23
Field Sample ID NJDEP I 886-21-96 " |886-21-120 " |886-21-144 " |886-22-0-6"  [886-22-24"  [886-22-48 " |886-22—72 " |886-22-96 " |886-22—120 " |886-22-144" |886-23-0-6 " |886-23-24 " |886-23-48 "
mpact
Sample Date NJDEP NJDEP Non- to Groundwater 3/14/2002 3/14/2002 3/14/2002
Sample Depth (feet bgs) Residential ”'| Residential® @ 8 10 12 0.5 2 4 6 8 10 12 0.5 2 4
Excavated? (Y/N) N N N N N N N N N N N N N
Within Functional Area? (FA1/FA2/N) N N N N N N N N N N N N N
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (mg/kg) 5,100 54,000 NLE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 231 ND
Detected Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) (mg/kg)
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 3 0.007 - -- - - - - — - - - - _ _
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5300 59000 17 - -- -- - - - — - - - - _ _
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5300 59000 19 - -- -- - - - — - - - - _ _
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 13 2 - -- - - - - — - - - - _ _
Acetone 70000 NA 19 -- -- -- - - - - - — — - - _
Benzene 2 5 0.005 -- -- -- - - - - - — — - - _
Chloroform 0.6 2 0.4 - -- - - - - — - - - - _ _
Dibromochloromethane 3 8 0.005 - -- - - - - — - - - - _ _
Ethylbenzene 7800 110000 13 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Methyl ethyl ketone (2-Butanone) 3100 44000 0.9 - - - - - - - — - - - - -
Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) 110 320 0.2 - - - - - - - — - - - - -
Styrene 90 260 3 - -- - - - - - — - - - - —
Tetrachloroethylene 2 5 0.005 -- -- -- - - - - - - - - - -
Toluene 6300 91000 7 - -- - - - - - — - - - - —
Xylenes (Total) 12000 170000 19 - -- - - - - - - - - — — _

(1) New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) Residential and Non-Residential
Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standards (N.J.A.C 7:26D; amended May 7, 2012). Available at:

http://www.state.nj.us/dep/srp/regs/rs/.

(2) NJDEP Impact to Groundwater Standard (NJDEP guidance document; Nov 2013)

Detections are bolded.

Shaded cells = concentration exceeds NJDEP Impact to Groundwater Criteria
Shaded cells = concentration exceeds one or both NJDEP Direct Contact Criteria

Shaded cells = concentration exceeds all criteria
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

bgs = below ground surface.

ND = not detected.

-- = not analyzed.

NA = not applicable (criterion not available).
NLE = No limit established

NJDEP extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (EPH) soil remediation criteria for TPH

Source: Versar, 2006.
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ATTA

SOIL DATA - COMPARISON TO NJDEP CRITERIA

CHMENT D

SITE FTMM-66
FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY

PHASE 1 REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION SOIL DATA

Boring ID / Sample 886-23 886-24
Field Sample ID NJDEP I 886-23-72" |886—23—72 " |886—23—96 " ]23-96" 886-23-120 " |886-23-144 " [886-24-0-6" |886-24-24"  |886-24-48 " |886—24—72 " |886—24—96 " |886—24-120 " |886-24-144"
mpact
Sample Date NJDEP NJDEP Non- to Groundwater 3/14/2002 4/8/2002 3/14/2002 3/14/2002
Sample Depth (feet bgs) Residential ”'| Residential® @ 6 6 (Duplicate) 8 8 10 12 0.5 2 4 6 8 10 12
Excavated? (Y/N) N N N N N N Y Y Y Y Y Y Y
Within Functional Area? (FA1/FA2/N) N N N N N N N N N N N N N
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (mg/kg) 5,100 54,000 NLE ND ND 4,50 - 1,431 ND ND ND 387 15,152 488 ND 872
Detected Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) (mg/kg)

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 3 0.007 - -- - ND - - — - - - - _ -
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5300 59000 17 - -- - ND - - — - - - - _ _
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5300 59000 19 - -- - ND - - — - - - - _ _
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 13 2 - -- - ND - - — - - - - _ _
Acetone 70000 NA 19 -- -- - ND - - - — - - - - _
Benzene 2 5 0.005 -- -- - ND - - - - - — - - -
Chloroform 0.6 2 0.4 - -- - ND - - — - - - - _ _
Dibromochloromethane 3 8 0.005 - -- - ND - - — - - - - _ _
Ethylbenzene 7800 110000 13 - - - ND - - - - - - - - -
Methyl ethyl ketone (2-Butanone) 3100 44000 0.9 -- - - 3.3 - - - - - - - - -
Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) 110 320 0.2 -- - - ND - - - - - - - - -
Styrene 90 260 3 -- -- - ND - - - - - - - - -
Tetrachloroethylene 2 5 0.005 -- -- - ND - - - - - - - — —
Toluene 6300 91000 7 -- -- - ND - - - - - - - - —
Xylenes (Total) 12000 170000 19 -- -- - ND - - - - - - _ — —

(1) New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) Residential and Non-Residential
Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standards (N.J.A.C 7:26D; amended May 7, 2012). Available at:

http://www.state.nj.us/dep/srp/regs/rs/.

(2) NJDEP Impact to Groundwater Standard (NJDEP guidance document; Nov 2013)

Detections are bolded.

Shaded cells = concentration exceeds NJDEP Impact to Groundwater Criteria
Shaded cells = concentration exceeds one or both NJDEP Direct Contact Criteria

Shaded cells = concentration exceeds all criteria
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

bgs = below ground surface.

ND = not detected.

-- = not analyzed.

NA = not applicable (criterion not available).
NLE = No limit established

NJDEP extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (EPH) soil remediation criteria for TPH

Source: Versar, 2006.
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ATTACHMENT D

SOIL DATA - COMPARISON TO NJDEP CRITERIA

SITE FTMM-66
FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY

PHASE 1 REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION SOIL DATA

Boring ID / Sample 886-25 886-26
Field Sample ID NJDEP I 886-25-0-6 "  |886-25-24" |25-2' 886-25-48 " |886-25-72 " |886-25-96 " |886-25-120 " |886-25-144" |886-26-0-6" |886-26-24" |886-26-48 " |886-26-72 " |886-26-96 "
mpact
Sample Date NJDEP NJDEP Non- to Groundwater 4/12/2002 9/17/2002 4/12/2002 4/12/2002
Sample Depth (feet bgs) Residential ”'| Residential® @ 0.5 2 2 4 6 8 10 12 0.5 2 4 6 )
Excavated? (Y/N) N N N N N N N N N N N N N
Within Functional Area? (FA1/FA2/N) N N N N N N N N N N N N N
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (mg/kg) 5,100 54,000 NLE 284 1,10 - 308 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Detected Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) (mg/kg)
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 3 0.007 - -- ND - - - — - - - - _ _
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5300 59000 17 - -- ND - - - — - - - - _ _
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5300 59000 19 - -- ND - - - — - - - - _ _
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 13 2 - -- ND - - - — - - - - _ _
Acetone 70000 NA 19 -- -- ND -- - - - - — — - - -
Benzene 2 5 0.005 -- -- ND -- - - - - — — - - -
Chloroform 0.6 2 0.4 - -- ND - - - - — - - - - _
Dibromochloromethane 3 8 0.005 - -- ND - - - — - - - - _ _
Ethylbenzene 7800 110000 13 - - ND - - - - - - - - - -
Methyl ethyl ketone (2-Butanone) 3100 44000 0.9 -- - ND - - - - - - - - - -
Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) 110 320 0.2 -- - ND - - - - - - - - - -
Styrene 90 260 3 -- -- ND - - - - - - - - - -
Tetrachloroethylene 2 5 0.005 -- -- ND -- - - - - - - - - -
Toluene 6300 91000 7 -- -- ND - - - - - - - - - —
Xylenes (Total) 12000 170000 19 -- -- ND - - - - - - - _ — _

(1) New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) Residential and Non-Residential
Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standards (N.J.A.C 7:26D; amended May 7, 2012). Available at:

http://www.state.nj.us/dep/srp/regs/rs/.

(2) NJDEP Impact to Groundwater Standard (NJDEP guidance document; Nov 2013)

Detections are bolded.

Shaded cells = concentration exceeds NJDEP Impact to Groundwater Criteria
Shaded cells = concentration exceeds one or both NJDEP Direct Contact Criteria

Shaded cells = concentration exceeds all criteria
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

bgs = below ground surface.

ND = not detected.

-- = not analyzed.

NA = not applicable (criterion not available).
NLE = No limit established

NJDEP extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (EPH) soil remediation criteria for TPH

Source: Versar, 2006.
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ATTA

SOIL DATA - COMPARISON TO NJDEP CRITERIA

CHMENT D

SITE FTMM-66
FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY

PHASE 1 REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION SOIL DATA

Boring ID / Sample 886-26 886-27 886-28
Field Sample ID NJDEP I 886-26-120 " |886-26-144 " |886-27-0-6" |886-27-24"  |886-27-48 " |886-27-72 " |886-27-96 " |886-27-120 " |886-27-144" |886-28-0-6"  [886-28-24" |886-28-48 " |886-28-72"
mpact
Sample Date NJDEP NJDEP Non- to Groundwater 4/12/2002 4/12/2002 4/12/2002
Sample Depth (feet bgs) Residential ”'| Residential® @ 10 12 0.5 2 4 6 8 10 12 0.5 2 4 6
Excavated? (Y/N) N N N N N N N N N N N N N
Within Functional Area? (FA1/FA2/N) N N N N N N N N N N N N N
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (mg/kg) 5,100 54,000 NLE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Detected Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) (mg/kg)
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 3 0.007 - -- - - - - — - - - - _ _
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5300 59000 17 - -- - - - - — - - - - _ _
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5300 59000 19 - -- - - - - — - - - - _ _
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 13 2 - -- - - - - — - - - - _ _
Acetone 70000 NA 19 -- -- -- -- - - - - - - - - _
Benzene 2 5 0.005 -- -- -- -- - - - - - - - - _
Chloroform 0.6 2 0.4 - -- - - - - — - - - - _ _
Dibromochloromethane 3 8 0.005 - -- - - - - — - - - - _ _
Ethylbenzene 7800 110000 13 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Methyl ethyl ketone (2-Butanone) 3100 44000 0.9 -- - - - - - - — - - - - -
Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) 110 320 0.2 -- - - - - - - — - - - - -
Styrene 90 260 3 -- -- - - - - - — - - - - —
Tetrachloroethylene 2 5 0.005 -- -- -- - - - - - - - - - -
Toluene 6300 91000 7 -- -- - - - - - — - - - - —
Xylenes (Total) 12000 170000 19 -- -- - - - - - - - - _ — _

(1) New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) Residential and Non-Residential
Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standards (N.J.A.C 7:26D; amended May 7, 2012). Available at:

http://www.state.nj.us/dep/srp/regs/rs/.

(2) NJDEP Impact to Groundwater Standard (NJDEP guidance document; Nov 2013)

Detections are bolded.

Shaded cells = concentration exceeds NJDEP Impact to Groundwater Criteria
Shaded cells = concentration exceeds one or both NJDEP Direct Contact Criteria

Shaded cells = concentration exceeds all criteria
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

bgs = below ground surface.

ND = not detected.

-- = not analyzed.

NA = not applicable (criterion not available).
NLE = No limit established

NJDEP extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (EPH) soil remediation criteria for TPH

Source: Versar, 2006.
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ATTA

SOIL DATA - COMPARISON TO NJDEP CRITERIA

CHMENT D

SITE FTMM-66
FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY

PHASE 1 REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION SOIL DATA

Boring ID / Sample 886-28 886-29 886-30
Field Sample ID NJDEP I 886-28-96 " |886-28-120 " |886-28-144 " |886-28-144 " 886-29-0-6 " |886-29-24 " |886-29-48 " [29-4 886-29-72 " |886-29-96 " |886-29-120 " |886-29-144 " |886-30-0-6 "
mpact
Sample Date NJDEP NJDEP Non- to Groundwater 4/12/2002 4/18/2002 9/17/2002 4/18/2002 4/18/2002

Sample Depth (feet bgs) Residential ”'| Residential® @ 8 10 12 12 (Duplicate) 0.5 2 4 4 6 8 10 12 0.5
Excavated? (Y/N) N N N N Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y

Within Functional Area? (FA1/FA2/N) N N N N FAl FAl FAl FA1 FAl FAl FAl FAl FA2

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (mg/kg) 5,100 54,000 NLE ND ND ND ND 206 201 9,426 -- 4,970 11,105 467 ND 217

Detected Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) (mg/kg)

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 3 0.007 - - - - - - - ND - - - - -
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5300 59000 17 - - - - - - - ND - - - _ _
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5300 59000 19 - - - - - - - ND - - - _ _
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 13 2 - - - - - - - ND - - - _ _
Acetone 70000 NA 19 - - - - - - - ND - - - - _
Benzene 2 5 0.005 - - - - - - - ND - - - - -
Chloroform 0.6 2 0.4 - - - - - - - ND - - - _ _
Dibromochloromethane 3 8 0.005 - - - - - - - ND - - - _ _
Ethylbenzene 7800 110000 13 - - - - - - - ND - - - - -
Methyl ethyl ketone (2-Butanone) 3100 44000 0.9 -- - - - - - - ND - - - — —
Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) 110 320 0.2 -- - - - - — - ND - - - - -
Styrene 90 260 3 -- - - - - - - ND - - - - -
Tetrachloroethylene 2 5 0.005 -- - - - - - - ND - - - — —
Toluene 6300 91000 7 -- - - - - - - ND - - - - —
Xylenes (Total) 12000 170000 19 -- - - - - - - ND - - — — —

(1) New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) Residential and Non-Residential
Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standards (N.J.A.C 7:26D; amended May 7, 2012). Available at:

http://www.state.nj.us/dep/srp/regs/rs/.

(2) NJDEP Impact to Groundwater Standard (NJDEP guidance document; Nov 2013)

Detections are bolded.

Shaded cells = concentration exceeds NJDEP Impact to Groundwater Criteria
Shaded cells = concentration exceeds one or both NJDEP Direct Contact Criteria

Shaded cells = concentration exceeds all criteria
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

bgs = below ground surface.

ND = not detected.

-- = not analyzed.

NA = not applicable (criterion not available).
NLE = No limit established

NJDEP extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (EPH) soil remediation criteria for TPH

Source: Versar, 2006.
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ATTACHMENT D

SOIL DATA - COMPARISON TO NJDEP CRITERIA

SITE FTMM-66
FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY

PHASE 1 REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION SOIL DATA

Boring ID / Sample 886-30 886-31
Field Sample ID NJDEP I 886-30-24 "  [886-30-48 " [886-30-72" |886-30-96 " 130-8' 886-30-120 " |886-30-144 " |886-31-0-6" [886-31-24 " [886-31-48" [886-31-72" |31-6' 886-31-96 " |886-31-120 "
mpact
Sample Date NJDEP NJDEP Non- to Groundwater 4/18/2002 9/17/2002 4/18/2002 4/18/2002 9/17/2002 4/19/2002
Sample Depth (feet bgs) Residential ”'| Residential® @ 2 4 6 8 8 10 12 0.5 2 4 6 6 8 10
Excavated? (Y/N) Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y
Within Functional Area? (FA1/FA2/N) FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (mg/kg) 5,100 54,000 NLE ND ND 4,575 8,897 -- 433 ND ND ND ND 4,364 -- 11,365 ND
Detected Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) (mg/kg)

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 3 0.007 -- -- -- - ND - - - - — - ND - -
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5300 59000 17 -- -- -- - ND - - - - — - ND - -
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5300 59000 19 -- -- -- - ND - - - - — - ND - _
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 13 2 -- - -- - ND - - - - — - ND - _
Acetone 70000 NA 19 -- -- -- - ND - - - - — - ND - -
Benzene 2 5 0.005 -- -- -- -- ND - - - - - - ND - -
Chloroform 0.6 2 0.4 -- -- -- - ND - - - - — - ND - -
Dibromochloromethane 3 8 0.005 -- -- -- - ND - - - - — - ND - _
Ethylbenzene 7800 110000 13 - - - - 1.4 - - - - - - ND - -
Methyl ethyl ketone (2-Butanone) 3100 44000 0.9 -- - - - ND - - — — - - ND - -
Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) 110 320 0.2 -- -- -- - ND - - - - - - ND - -
Styrene 90 260 3 - - - - ND - - - — — — ND — =
Tetrachloroethylene 2 5 0.005 -- - -- - ND - - - — - — ND - -
Toluene 6300 91000 7 - - - - ND - - — — _ — ND = =
Xylenes (Total) 12000 170000 19 - - - - ND - - — — — — ND = =

(1) New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) Residential and Non-Residential
Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standards (N.J.A.C 7:26D; amended May 7, 2012). Available at:

http://www.state.nj.us/dep/srp/regs/rs/.

(2) NJDEP Impact to Groundwater Standard (NJDEP guidance document; Nov 2013)

Detections are bolded.

Shaded cells = concentration exceeds NJDEP Impact to Groundwater Criteria
Shaded cells = concentration exceeds one or both NJDEP Direct Contact Criteria

Shaded cells = concentration exceeds all criteria
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

bgs = below ground surface.

ND = not detected.

-- = not analyzed.

NA = not applicable (criterion not available).
NLE = No limit established

NJDEP extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (EPH) soil remediation criteria for TPH

Source: Versar, 2006.

20 of 36




ATTACHMENT D

SOIL DATA - COMPARISON TO NJDEP CRITERIA

SITE FTMM-66
FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY

PHASE 1 REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION SOIL DATA

Boring ID / Sample 886-31 886-32 886-33
Field Sample ID NJDEP I 886-31-144 " [886-32-0-6" [886-32-24 "  [886-32-48 " |886-32-72 " |886-32—96 " |886-32-120 " |886-32-144" |886-33-0-6" [886-33-24" [886-33-48"  [886-33-72" |886-33-96 "
mpact
Sample Date NJDEP NJDEP Non- to Groundwater 4/19/2002 4/18/2002 4/19/2002
Sample Depth (feet bgs) Residential ”'| Residential® @ 12 0.5 2 4 6 8 10 12 0.5 2 4 6 8
Excavated? (Y/N) Y N N N N N N N N N N N N
Within Functional Area? (FA1/FA2/N) FA2 N N N N N N N FAl FAl FAl FAl FAl
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (mg/kg) 5,100 54,000 NLE ND 504 ND ND ND 306 ND ND ND ND ND 295 266
Detected Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) (mg/kg)

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 3 0.007 - -- - - - - - - - - - _ _
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5300 59000 17 - -- - - - - - - - - - _ _
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5300 59000 19 - -- - - - - - - - - - _ _
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 13 2 - -- - - - - - - - - - _ _
Acetone 70000 NA 19 -- -- -- - -- - - - - - - - -
Benzene 2 5 0.005 -- - -- - - - - - - - - - -
Chloroform 0.6 2 0.4 - -- - - - - - - - - - _ _
Dibromochloromethane 3 8 0.005 - -- - - - - - - - - _ _ _
Ethylbenzene 7800 110000 13 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Methyl ethyl ketone (2-Butanone) 3100 44000 0.9 - - - - - - — — - - - - -
Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) 110 320 0.2 - - - - - - — — - - - - -
Styrene 90 260 3 - -- - - - - — — - - - - —
Tetrachloroethylene 2 5 0.005 -- -- -- - - - - - - - - - -
Toluene 6300 91000 7 - -- - - - - — — - - - - —
Xylenes (Total) 12000 170000 19 - -- - - - - - - - - — _ —

(1) New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) Residential and Non-Residential
Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standards (N.J.A.C 7:26D; amended May 7, 2012). Available at:

http://www.state.nj.us/dep/srp/regs/rs/.

(2) NJDEP Impact to Groundwater Standard (NJDEP guidance document; Nov 2013)

Detections are bolded.

Shaded cells = concentration exceeds NJDEP Impact to Groundwater Criteria
Shaded cells = concentration exceeds one or both NJDEP Direct Contact Criteria

Shaded cells = concentration exceeds all criteria
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

bgs = below ground surface.

ND = not detected.

-- = not analyzed.

NA = not applicable (criterion not available).
NLE = No limit established

NJDEP extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (EPH) soil remediation criteria for TPH

Source: Versar, 2006.
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ATTACHMENT D

SOIL DATA - COMPARISON TO NJDEP CRITERIA

SITE FTMM-66
FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY

PHASE 1 REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION SOIL DATA

Boring ID / Sample 886-33 886-34 886-35
Field Sample ID NJDEP I 886-33-120 " |886-33-144 " [886-34-0-6" [886-34-24"  |34-2' 886-34-48 " |886-34-72" |886-34-96 " |886-34-120 " |886-34-144" |886-35-0-6 " |886-35-24 " |886-35-48 "
mpact
Sample Date NJDEP NJDEP Non- to Groundwater 4/19/2002 4/19/2002 9/17/2002 4/19/2002 4/19/2002
Sample Depth (feet bgs) Residential ”'| Residential® B 10 12 0.5 2 2 4 6 8 10 12 0.5 2 4
Excavated? (Y/N) N N N N N N N N N N N N N
Within Functional Area? (FA1/FA2/N) FA1 FAl FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 FA2 N N N
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (mg/kg) 5,100 54,000 NLE ND ND ND 2,155 - ND ND ND ND ND 182 174 ND
Detected Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) (mg/kg)
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 3 0.007 - -- - - ND - — - - - - _ -
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5300 59000 17 - -- - - ND - — - - - - _ _
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5300 59000 19 - -- - - ND - — - - - - _ _
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 13 2 - -- - - ND - — - - - - _ _
Acetone 70000 NA 19 -- -- -- -- ND - - - — - - - _
Benzene 2 5 0.005 -- -- - -- ND - - - — - - - -
Chloroform 0.6 2 0.4 - -- - - ND - — - - - - _ _
Dibromochloromethane 3 8 0.005 - -- - - ND - — - - - - _ _
Ethylbenzene 7800 110000 13 - - - - ND - - - - - - - -
Methyl ethyl ketone (2-Butanone) 3100 44000 0.9 -- - - - ND - - — - - - - -
Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) 110 320 0.2 -- - - - ND — - — - - - - -
Styrene 90 260 3 - - - - ND - - - - - _ _ _
Tetrachloroethylene 2 5 0.005 - - - - ND — - - - - - _ _
Toluene 6300 91000 7 - - - - ND - - - - - _ _ _
Xylenes (Total) 12000 170000 19 - - - - ND - - - - - _ _ _

(1) New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) Residential and Non-Residential
Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standards (N.J.A.C 7:26D; amended May 7, 2012). Available at:

http://www.state.nj.us/dep/srp/regs/rs/.

(2) NJDEP Impact to Groundwater Standard (NJDEP guidance document; Nov 2013)

Detections are bolded.

Shaded cells = concentration exceeds NJDEP Impact to Groundwater Criteria
Shaded cells = concentration exceeds one or both NJDEP Direct Contact Criteria

Shaded cells = concentration exceeds all criteria
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

bgs = below ground surface.

ND = not detected.

-- = not analyzed.

NA = not applicable (criterion not available).
NLE = No limit established

NJDEP extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (EPH) soil remediation criteria for TPH

Source: Versar, 2006.
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ATTACHMENT D
SOIL DATA - COMPARISON TO NJDEP CRITERIA
SITE FTMM-66
FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY

PHASE 1 REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION SOIL DATA
Boring ID / Sample 886-35 886-36 886-37
Field Sample ID NJDEP I 886-35-72" |886-35-96 " |886-35-120 " |886-35-144 " |886-35-144 " 886-36-0-6 "  |886-36-2' 886-36-4' 886-36-6' 886-36-8' 886-36-10' [886-36-12' |886-370-6" |886-372'
mpact
Sample Date NJDEP NJDEP Non- to Groundwater 4/19/2002 5/10/2002 6/10/2002
Sample Depth (feet bgs) Residential ”'| Residential® @ 6 8 10 12 12 (Duplicate) 0.5 2 4 6 3 10 12 0.5 2
Excavated? (Y/N) N N N N N N N N N N N N N N
Within Functional Area? (FA1/FA2/N) N N N N N FAl FAl FAl FA1 FAl FAl FA1 N N
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (mg/kg) 5,100 54,000 NLE ND ND ND 250 213 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Detected Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) (mg/kg)
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 3 0.007 - - -- - - - - — - - - - _ _
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5300 59000 17 - - -- - - - - — - - - - _ _
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5300 59000 19 - - -- - - - - — - - - - _ _
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 13 2 - - - - - - - — - - - - _ _
Acetone 70000 NA 19 -- -- - -- -- - - - - — — - - -
Benzene 2 5 0.005 -- - -- - - - - — - - - - - -
Chloroform 0.6 2 0.4 - - -- - - - - — - - - - - _
Dibromochloromethane 3 8 0.005 - - -- - - - - — - - - - _ _
Ethylbenzene 7800 110000 13 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Methyl ethyl ketone (2-Butanone) 3100 44000 0.9 -- - - - - - — - - - - - - —
Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) 110 320 0.2 -- - - - - - — - - - - - - -
Styrene 90 260 3 -- - - - - - — - — - - - - —
Tetrachloroethylene 2 5 0.005 -- - - - - - - - - - - - _ _
Toluene 6300 91000 7 -- - - - - - — - - - - - - —
Xylenes (Total) 12000 170000 19 -- - - - - - - - - - - _ _ _

(1) New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) Residential and Non-Residential
Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standards (N.J.A.C 7:26D; amended May 7, 2012). Available at:
http://www.state.nj.us/dep/srp/regs/rs/.

(2) NJDEP Impact to Groundwater Standard (NJDEP guidance document; Nov 2013)

Detections are bolded.

Shaded cells = concentration exceeds NJDEP Impact to Groundwater Criteria

Shaded cells = concentration exceeds one or both NJDEP Direct Contact Criteria

Shaded cells = concentration exceeds all criteria

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

bgs = below ground surface.

ND = not detected.

-- = not analyzed.

NA = not applicable (criterion not available).

NLE = No limit established

NJDEP extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (EPH) soil remediation criteria for TPH

Source: Versar, 2006.
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